/\. ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

April 24, 2006

Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 .

Alameda, California 94502-6577 10-210-21

Subject:  Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and :
Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell) '
1701 Park Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Xtra Oil Company, Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit this Fourth
Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for Xtra Oil Company service
station (dba Shetl) at 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Please call if you have questions or comments.

Sincerely,
ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP R/
~ - . %
(S — ~ % %, %

- - .
Chris Reinheimer _ % "pcp %
Project Manager zo 2 6"9

j g 2 G %
Q&
%

Enclosure QQ%

cc: Mr. Keith Simas, Xtra Oil Company (with enclosure)
Ms. Ade Fagorala, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region (with enclosure)

2737 NORTH MAIN ST, SUITE 100 - WALNUT CREEK, CA 94597-274% « (925) 279.5000 « FAX (925) 279.5001
COMNTRACTOR LICENSE NO. A-652544




JAN 1 0 2006

Alameda. CA 94552

Phone: 510-863-9503

Fax: 5E0)-865-1889

E-Mail: stravilérsbeglobal.met

Kolg

Xtra Oil Company

Januvary 9, 2006

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

REPORT TRANSMITTAL AND CERTIFICATION
Xtra Oil Compeany

1701 Park St.

Alameda, CA

Dear Mr, Gholami:

You will find enclosed one copy of the following document prepared by Alisto
Engineering.

. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (Sampled on March 24,
2005) dated August 31, 2005.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the contents and conclusions in the report are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 865-
9503.

Sincerely,
Xtra Oil Company

Enciosures

Retail Fueling Convenience Stores




_ - FOURTH QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street
Alameda, California =

Ly

R

Project No. 10-210-21

Prepared for:
Xtra Oil Company -

2307 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California

Prepared by:
Alisto Engineering Group

2737 North Main Street, Suite 100
Walnut Creek, California

April 24, 2006

Chris Reinheimer Al Sevilla, P.E.
Project Manager Principal




FOURTH QUARTER 2005
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Xtra Oil Company Service Station (dba Shell)
1701 Park Street
Alameda, California

Project No. 10-210-21

April 24, 2006

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the fourth quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Xtra Oil Company
service station (dba Shell), 1701 Park Street, Alameda, California. The sampling event was
performed on January 4, 2006 due to unavoidable delay in personnel scheduling and
coordination. A site vicinity map is shown on Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of three casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were collected
for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the water level
in each well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-supplied containers.
The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
laboratory analysis are shown on Figure 3 and the laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B.




SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
The findings of the January 4, 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling event are as follows:

» Groundwater gradient as interpreted from the momtormg data was 0.017 foot per foot in an
easterly direction across the Xtra Oil site.

» No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons were observed in any of the monitoring wells at
the Xtra Oil site.

« Dissolved-phase petroleumn hydrocarbons were not detected in the sample from Well MW-
3.

» The highest concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline was detected in the
sample from MW-1 at 54,000 micrograms per liter (ng/L).

* The highest concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) were also detected in the sample from MW-1 at
concentrations of 8800, 3500, 970, 3700 and 5400 ug/L, respectively.

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel was detected in groundwater samples from Wells
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 at concentrations of 2900, 14000, and 2800 pg/L, respectively.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

XFRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10220

TAENG DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNOWATER TPHG . TPHD B T 3 3 MTEL OTHER HAPTHALENE BENZO. D% TAG
ELEVATION (a) WATER  THIGKMESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) Jugh {ugh) wgl  (ugn) g {ugh 5Y0GCs {up) PYRENE  (ppm)
{Fael) {Feay i oal) {Feat) - (uad) {ugy
1660 55 — 1098 50000 5400 13000 4800 1300 TE00 = = — - = MCC
- — - — 54000 — 12000 4500 1200 5200 — - — - Mee
MW-1 01111185 1960 5.10 - 13.50 — - — - — - - —~ - - — —
W1 02124195 19.60 .57 - 1303 56000 4400 13000 7000 1400 5100 - — - — - Mce
Qc1 {22485 — — — — 43000 - 5500 4600 570 3300 — - — - Mce
w1 CEI25195 1980 8.5 - 1308 53000 4700 11000 5700 1200 4000 — — - — 4.3 MCE
Qc1 () 05RS5 — - — — 45000 - 11000 §300 1200 3600 - - - — - MCC
MW CRISO/E5 18,60 B.AS - 1145 14000 aroo 5000 1Mo0 3900 103 - - - — 2.8 MCC
OC-1 () OB/30/85 - - - - 57000 - 17000 7000 1500 5200 — - - - - MCC
MW-1 +1/18/05 19.60 B4 — 10.81 +00000 5600 22000 17000 2100 B500 - - - - - Mee
QC1 (¢ 114685 - — - - 95000 - 20000 15000 1800 7800 — - — - - MCe
MW-1 03720196 960 645 — 1315 46000 3300 10000 6200 1100 3200 — - - - — MCC
ac1 (eb 032086 - - - — 22000 - 5800 5800 570 3000 - - — - - MGC
MW-1 06/13/86 19.80 [T - 12.48 24000 5400 9500 5500 1100 4000 18000 - — - - Mce
Gl (o) DBINGE — - - — 48000 — 8300 5800 1000 2800 17000 - - — - MCC
Mid-1 03/23/96 1960 758 - 12.04 76000 14000 14006 11000 1600 7100 17000 - - &4 MCC
MW-1 1219/9R 19.60 7.08 - 12.52 46000 — 12000 5500 1200 4100 - - — - — Mce
M- 509197 19.60 739 - 12.21 BODOD 7500 94000 12000 1700 7600 14000 ND 280 ND<2 27 MCCICHR
MW-1 09 1/97 18,60 7.50 - 1210 100000 7700 49000 19000 2100 1800 ND<2100 - — - 7.2 Mcc
MW-1 121597 18,60 7.61 - 1193 45000 3500 +1000 5300 1500 5200 13000 - —~ - &8 Mcc
QCy fe) 26T — - - - 45000 — +1000 5400 1400 5100 14000 - - — Mce
MW-1 0311198 19.60 535 - 1425 40000 3600 5800 3060 1300 4800 8700 - - - ] MCS
0C4 () 031198 — - - - 43000 - 7200 5000 1400 5300 14000 - - - - MCC
W 0B/23/98 18.60 5,63 - 12.97 44000 3700 5800 6200 1B0C 6200 870 - . - 8.2 Mec
QG- (m) 08238 — - - — 47000 — 6000 6400 180G £300 1006 - - . — Mce
MW 12001158 19.60 6.48 - 1312 57000 — 7400 12000 2100 8200 7200 - - - 2.4 MCC
0c1 fe) 1200148 — - — 57000 - 800 11600 1900 7500 8300 — - - — Mcc
MW-1 0330190 15.60 574 - 12.86 67000 €500 5760 8400 2500 $400 3200 - - - 21 Moc
oc1 () Owanee — - - — 84000 8400 5500 8000 2400 $100 3100 - — - — MoG
MW 08160 12.60 702 - 12.58 £3000 — 3800 9100 2800 1m0 ND<1700 - - - 13 Moe
0C1 () 081688 - — - — 54000 - 3700 8400 2800 11000 ND<1400 - - - — MEC
M- 12131759 16,60 7.45 - 215 £2000 5100 2500 00 2700 11000 ND<100 - - - 83 MCC
Qo (g 13319 — — - - 67000 4800 2000 9700 2800 12000 ND<Io0 - — - — Mec
M1 031160 19.60 5.85 - 1375 48000 430 3200 5500 2000 6700 520 — - — 7.8 MCC
0C-1 () 033100 — - - - £4000 3300 3560 6000 2300 7300 730 — —- - - MoC
M1 074100 19.60 7.00 - 12,60 78000 5700 5600 14000 2300 8500 ND<200 — - — 3.2 Mee
GCH (O 071400 — — - — 72000 — 4500 4000 2100 5200 ND<200 — - - — MCC
w1l 10/04/00 19,60 7.60 - 12.00 85000 2000 3800 1000 2400 3200 ND<100 — - - 14 Mcc
QC-f (@) 16460 - — - — 68000 - 3900 43000 2400 300 ND<160 - - - - MCC
MW 12729760 1960 .81 —- 1268 74000 2500 3800 7000 3400 15000 ND<260 - - - 1.3 MCE
Qc (g 12021/00 — — — - 53000 - 2700 12000 2400 1000 ND<550 — - - - MCC
M1 041301 19,60 5.08 - 13.54 55000 2400 2900 7800 2400 9400 ND<G00 - - - 0.6 MCC
oC1 (&) a1 — — - — 51000 — 2300 6100 2000 7900 ND<350 — - — — MCC
W1 06727101 1960 B.54 — 13.06 80000 3600 2800 13000 2300 30000 ND<250 — - — .1 Mce
GC-1 {g)  OE2ZvO1 N — - — 76000 - 3100 13000 2300 W00 ND<250 - - - - MCC
M1 D920/ 19,60 7.08 — 1252 74000 6600 1600 7100 2600 10000 ND<200 - — .8 MCC
oc1 {o  owRem - — - — B7000 - 1600 OO 2600 10006 ND<200 - - — — MCC
w1 1212401 1850 571 - 13.89 56000 5500 2100 11000 2400 10000 ND<720 — — - 14 MCC
Qc1 {12101 e — - 56000 - 2100 11000 2300 W0 ND<620 - - — - MCC
MW 0204102 1960 5.01 - 14.59 6500 1800 74 100 230 1500 140 - — — a1 MCC
oC1 &) GR0M02 - — - - 8000 - 80 130 et LBOC  ND<S00 — - — - MCC
MW 0507102 1960 B.10 - 1350 41000 7800 1300 §200 1700 BIO0  ND<1GO0 - — - a3 MCC
Qe {g) DS — — - - 40000 - 1300 5200 1780 B0G  ND<500 - - - — MCC
MW-1 DOR02 1960 B.81 — 1269 42000 4800 1100 6300 1900 7900 HD<500 - - - 4.9 MCC
oc (o) R0 — - — - 40000 - 1000 6100 1800 7500 HD<S00 - — — — MCC
w1 110802 1860 548 - 13.44 38000 8600 770 4600 1600 6600 ND<1000 - - - - MCC
QU {o)  1w0an2 - - - - 49000 - A0 4800 1800 FPOG ND<1700 - — - - MCC
M-l 207103 19.80 5.80 — 1380 43000 arop 1600 6100 2100 9700 ND<500 - - - 11 MCC
MW 650203 1060 5.60 - oo 48000 4B0C 1100 5000 1809 TI00  WD<1000 — - - - MCC
0C1 (o) 050203 - — - - —- - 1200 600 1809 7100 ND<s00 - - - - MCE
MW £aM4103 1960 8.81 - 1278 42000 3600 1000 4700 2000 B0G  ND<500 - - - 13 MCC
Qe (o) 08n4i03 — - - - 43000 - 1000 4600 2000 7800 ND<S00 . — - — MCC
MW-1 1414103 1080 671 — 1289 40000 3000 610 4800 1500 7600 HD<500 — - 08 MCC
M- 015704 18.60 5.22 — 14.38 20000 3000 540 2500 720 2500 ND<50 - — — 0ot MCC
MW CESOI4 (e} 10,60 6.38 — 122 39000 3000 570 200 2100 200 ND<500 - - — - NEC
oc1 () CE3004 - - - - - BBOD 550 a0 2100 B100 ND<500 - - - — MCC
M1 10726104 18.60 6.0t - 1360 35000 4400 510 2600 1600 5700 ND<A50 — — - 27 MCGC
Qc-1 &) 2604 - — - — - - 450 2700 1600 5500 ND<150 — — - - MCG
W1 3245 10.60 504 - 14.56 20000 3300 1300 5500 1200 4800 NO<500 - — — 27 MCC
GC1 {g) 02405 s — - - 31000 - 830 1800 1000 <500 ND<210 - - - — MCC
w1 0614105 10.60 545 — 4.15 23000 4300 1300 2700 510 2700 ND<500 — - — 29 McC
oG (o) 08A405 - — — - - - 1400 1100 510 2500 NE<Z50 - — — — MCC
w1 08/12/05 1860 7.80 - "N 60000 4600 4800 8200 1800 7300 2300 — - - 26 MGG
Qac-1 (g) 08/12/05 - - - 58000 - 5600 8500 1900 7300 2200 - — — - Moo
M-t 0UD4IG (g} 10.60 6.00 - 13.51 54000 2800 5800 3500 570 06 5400 — - - Mce
Qo1 (p) ONOHDE (g - — - - 16000 - 8500 2500 870 3ron 5200 - - - - MCC
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING "DEPTHTD  PRODUGT GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHOD B T E X MTBE OTHER MAPTHALENE BEMZO- DO LAE
i} MONITORING! ELEVATION (a} WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {ugd) {ugh) (g} tug (ughy {ugh) lugh) SVOCs (g PYRENE (ppm)

_— SAMPLING (Fuet) {Feat) {Foat) {Foat) Jugh) {ugl}

w2 11/04/84 2039 .12 0.16 [ = = — = - — — — - ~ — =
uw-2 01/1/85 203 675 — 12.56 - - - - - — - - — - -
Mw-2 02124195 2031 [AT] 0.18 1334 - - - - - — - - - — -
Mw-2 05/25/95 204 701 0.08 1301 - - — — - - - — - - -
Mw-2 08/30/85 2031 858 0142 .82 - - — - — — - — - - -
w2 1118/35 203 907 0.01 s - — — - - - - - - - -
MW-2 0320136 2041 619 .01 13.53 - - — - - - — - - - - -
Mw-2 OBAMIE 203 741 0.01 1281 — - - — — — - - - - -
MW-2 D9/23/96 2031 7.83 0.0t 12.49 30000 19000 4600 180 1500 4100 2600 - — — 55 MCC
Qc-1 (e) D3RG — - — — 33000 - 4700 170 1600 2900 2400 - — — — MGG
Mw-2 12119/96 2031 7.7 .01 1285 20000 - 1800 240 1400 5400 - @ 420 ND<tg - MCS
Qac-1 (o 121198 - - - — 28000 - 580 210 1500 5100 - - - - — MGG
MW-2 05057 20.31 811 021 1438 000 700000 4600 260 1500 4300 1600 — - - a7 MCE
MW-2 0871137 204 7.70 Dca 1263 44000 1200000 3500 250 2400 7400 MD<E10 - - - 55 MCe
oCc (g w17 - — - — 47000 1100000 4000 430 2700 8300 620 - - — MCC
MW-2 121597 20,31 7.87 003 12.48 32000 68000 4600 130 2200 5400 ND<470 — - - & MCC
MW-2 03/11/98 2001 561 0.18 14.84 44000 3800 5200 220 2000 5000 1100 - - - 6.2 MGG
MW-2 06/22/98 26.31 6.74 0.02 1389 75000 570000 5300 380 100 8300 8400 - - - 6.3 Mcc
Mw-2 120188 20.31 7.30 — 13.01 35000 — 3800 73 1500 3800 2600 - - - 19 Mcc
MW-2 03/30/89 20.31 .51 0.13 13.80 23000 23000 5000 100 810 [i1{] 24000 - — — 17 Mcc
Mw-2 0818199 2031 B.04 021 12.43 30000 — 5200 67 1100 1800 6000 - - — 26 Mce
Mw-2 12131109 20.31 8.20 o1 1212 43000 340000 7600 57 1400 2500 4300 - - [ 9.0 MCC
w2 V3400 20.31 6.29 0.01 14.03 26000 200000 4000 58 1100 1500 13000 — — - 81 MCC
Mw-2 07/14/00 2031 8.02 - 12.28 35000 170000 5000 76 1100 2500 4900 — - - 19 Mce
Mw-2 SO/04400 20.31 .62 - 11.69 22000 £7000 4700 97 1300 1000 1900 — — — 18 McC
Mw-2 12N 20.31 7.70 - 12,64 23000 16000 7500 65 770 a0 8630 — 2130 ND<10 086 MCC
Mw-2 c4A301 2031 7.08 — 13.26 25000 21000 8400 79 90 B70 8300 - - - 14 MCC
MW-2 o 26.31 7.56 - 12.81 34000 10000 5400 100 520 70 5800 - - - 07 MCC
Mw-2 4Rt 20.31 8.10 - 12.24 28000 64000 4600 8 670 500 2000 — — - 0.4 MCC
MW-2 12129/ 2031 6.66 - 13.85 30000 18000 3600 52 1700 870 NC<100 - - - 08 MCC
Mw.2 02/04102 2031 875 — 13.56 17000 35000 3600  ND<S0 960 500 1200 - - — 13 MCC
Mw-2 05/07/02 20.31 1.2 - 1314 16000 56000 2500 43 520 220 3100 - — - 10 MCG
Mw-2 o8rzun2 20.31 7.96 — 12.38 15000 60000 2700 0 460 220 00 - — — 42 MCC
Mw-2 11/08/02 2031 7.69 — 1262 15000 400000 2100 6 110 150 ND<250 - - — - MCC
Mw-2 02:07/03 20.31 .52 - 13.79 11000 — 4400 24 ND=12 " 1800 — — oz MCC
Mw-2 0S/02103 20.31 B.4D — 13.91 16000 79000 1800 3 860 210 NE<350 — - — - MCC
-2 08/15/03 2034 7.77 - 12.54 13000 4300 16010 F 450 80 ND<400 - — — 0.4 MCe
Mw-2 11903 20341 7.85 — 1248 12000 13000 1700 29 600 100 ND<600 - - - 07 MCC
Mw-2 03/01/04 0.8 6.10 — 14.21 17000 43000 g0 100 670 430 180G — - —  od2 MCC |
M-z 06/20/04 (o} 20 761 — 12.70 14000 12000 3800 3 390 72 1800 - - - 042 MCC |
Mw-2 10:26/04 2031 712 - 13.18 14000 7800 3700 47 300 100 1700 — — — - MCC
uw-2 0324105 20.1 5.78 — 14.52 15000 57000 3000 ND<25 40D 58 NO<300 — — - Mce
Mw-2 06/14/05 20.31 662 - 13.39 15000 53000 2100 31 2 48 530 - - — 0.8 MCC
w2 09/12/05 20311 B25 .01 12.08 10000 11000 2600 30 200 ND<10 660 - — — 26 MCC
Mw-2 0104106 (g} 20.31 545 <0.01 12.88 7300 4000 1500 12 180 4r ND<250 — - - — MCG
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA )

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210
F)
WELL TATE OF CAGING DEFTHTO  PRODICT GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHD B T 3 3 MTEE OTHER NAPTHALLNE BENZO- DO TAB
I MONITORING! ELEVATION (3) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (up) fugh) (ug?) wen (g (igh) gl SVOCs {ugh) PYRENE {ppm)
SARAM N SR (7] jFeet) (Fesl) [Fasy — {ugh fugn)

W3 110784 2057 (X3 = 166 ND<S0 . ND<50 _ ND<05 NO<05 ND<0.5  ND<05 — - - - = MCC
MW-3 0111185 2057 567 - 1490 - — — — — - — — - - — —

Mw-3 D/24/05 2057 5.1 - 1448 ND<S@  ND<50  NO<O0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<O5 - - — — - Mee
MW-3 0525185 2057 5.24 - 14m [ ND<50 26.0 120 21 65 - - - - — MCG
JYITES CRE0ES 2057 8.27 - 12.30 ND<50  ND<50  NO<05 ND<05 MND<0.5  ND<OS — - - - 46 Mce
MW-3 1116/35 20.57 8.52 - 1178 ND<50  ND<5C  MD<0.5 ND<05 ND<@5  ND<0OS - — - - - MCe
Mw-a 032006 2057 5.44 — 15.13 ND<S0  HND<51  ND<D.5 ND<D5 ND<B.5  ND<0.5 - - - - - MCe
MW-3 DB 2087 617 — 14.40 ND<60  ND<50  NO<OS HD<OS KD<0.5 ND<05  ND<69 - - - - MCC
Mw-3 08/23/36 2057 857 - 14.00 ND<60  ND<50  ND<05 ND<05 ND<05  ND<G5  ND<50 - - — 48 Mcc
MW-3 12W9E 2057 850 — 1298 ND<50 — ND<D5  ND<O5 MD<05  ND<i5 - - — - — MCC
MW-3 D5BIS7 2057 7.00 - 1357 NDS0 59 ND<O5 HND<O.5 HO<05  NO<@.5  ND<50 - - — 33 MCG
MW-3 parta7 2057 642 - 13.65 ND<50 82 ND<D3 ND<G5 HO<05  NO<0.5  ND<50 — - - 7 MCE
MW-3 12M5/07 2057 703 - 12.54 ND<5D  ND<SD  MND<DS ND<S5 ND<0S  NO<05  ND<50 - - — 85 MeC
MW-3 031150 20,57 4m - 15.86 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0§ 1.8 0.6 31 ND<5 0 - - - 64 McC
Mw-3 06268 2057 B9 - 14.24 ND<50  MD<50  MD<0S ND<05 ND<DS  HD<D.5  ND<50 - - - 57 MCC
MW-3 12001738 20.5¢ 6.74 - 13.83 ND=50 - ND<0.5 NO<D.5 ND<0& ND<0.5  ND<50 - - - 4 MCC
MW-3 02/30/89 057 568 - 14.89 ND<50  NO<50  ND<0.§ MD<05 NMD<OS  ND<05  ND<50 — - - 48 MCC
W3 DA1B/05 2057 767 - 12,00 ND<50 — ND<G.5 WND<U0.5 HND<05 NO<05  ND<b0 - - — 21 MCE
MW-3 1231709 2057 .07 - 12,50 ND<0  ND<50  ND<35 ND<D.5 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<50 - - - 9.0 MCC
YIYES cA31/00 2057 558 - 14.98 ND<50  ND<50  ND<«®5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<OS  ND<&D — - - 2.8 MCC
YYES BT14100 2057 7.64 - 1283 68 ND<50 0.69 17 21 95 ND<5.0 — — - 21 MCC
w3 10/04/00 2057 BM - 1223 NS0 ND<50  MD<05 ND<05 ND<0O5  ND<DS  ND<5D — — B 20 MCC
M3 12021100 2057 7.00 - 13.57 ND<50  WD<50  ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<D.5  ND<5.0 - - — 14 MCC
Mw-3 0an01 2057 8.38 - 118 ND<SG  MD<30  ND<«05 ND<0S ND<O.5 ND<OE  ND<5D — - - 13 MCC
w3 0627101 2057 7.3 - 1320 ND<5C  ND<50  NO<05 ND<0S ND<05  ND<OS  ND<5D - - — 12 Mee
MW-3 nw2ni01 2057 B.25 - 1232 ND<S3  ND<S0  ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5  HD<05  ND<5.0 - - - 2.1 MCC
uW-3 1212000 2057 572 — 14.85 ND<5C  ND<50  NO<05  Nf<05 ND<G5  ND<DS  ND<5.0 - - — 28 MCC
w3 02/04102 2057 585 - 1472 ND<S0  ND<50  ND<0§ ND<15 HD<0.5  ND<05  HD<S.0 - - — 4 MCe
YIVES 05007102 2057 B49 - 14,08 ND<50  ND<50  ND<O0.5 ND<D5 ND<0.5  HD<05  ND<50 - - 40 MGG
MW-3 DER02 2057 7.83 — 1284 ND<s0  NDe<50  ND<05 ND<DS ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<3.0 - — - 46 MCC
M3 119802 2057 767 — 12590 ND<50  ND<S0  NO<DS ND<DS ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<5.0 - - - — MCC
uw-3 1207/03 2057 595 - 1462 ND<50 e ND<0.5 ND<05 HD<BS  ND<DS  ND<8.0 - — — 28 MCG
Mw-3 D5/02/03 2057 575 - 14.82 ND<50  ND<50  ND<05 ND<05 ND<G5 HD<OS  ND<SD — - — - MCC
MW-3 84103 2057 774 - 1283 HD<s0  ND<&0 1.6 ND<05 082 32 ND<5.0 — - — 24 McC
MW-3 1114103 2087 775 - 12.82 ND<50  ND<s0  MD<0.5 ND<05 KND<G5  MD<Q§  ND<5.D - - 04 Mee
w3 D3/01/04 20.57 5.17 - 1540 ND<50  MD<50  ND<05 ND<0S ND<05  ND<O.S  ND<LS - - — o8 Mce
MW-3 0S4 (s} 2057 7.48 —~ 13.08 WD<S0  HD<S0  ND<05 ND<06 ND<C5 ND<D5  ND<5. - - —  oe2 Mcc
MW-3 07268004 2057 847 - 14.10 ND<50  ND<S0  NO<05 HND<OS ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<50 - - - 30 Mcc
-3 D05 20,57 470 — 1597 WD<S0  HD<S1  ND<D5 HND<0.5 HD<D.5  ND<G5  ND<50 - - — e MGC
MW-3 081405 20,57 559 — 14.58 ND<S0  HND<50  ND<05 HD<0S KNO<D5  HWD<0.5  ND<50 - — - 27 MCE
MW-3 DW12/05 2057 748 - 1268 ND<50  ND<50  HND<0§ ND<DS NO<0.5  HD<GS  ND<S0 - - - 33 MCC
Mw-3 010408 {g) 20.57 5.10 — 1547 ND<S0  ND<50  ND<D5S HND<0.5 MNO<0.5  ND<05  NO<50 - - - - MCC
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XTRA 0!l COMPANY SERYICF STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ‘
\
ALISTO PROUJECT NO. 10-210 ‘

|

JES— — et —— — - et ————— ———
WELL DATE oF CASING D-EFTH T0 PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG PR D B T E X MTHE OYHER HNAPTHALENE BENZO- DO LAB
ID MONITORING! ELEVATION {a} WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) {ugh) (ugt) {ugM (ugh) {ugil] (ugh} {ugi) SVOCs {ugdl] FYRENE {ppm}
SAMPLING _(Foal} (Fesi) (Feel) (Foot) _ _ _ (ugh {ugh) . -
Mw-4 [T 12.68 747 — 1252 31000 15000 &40 1300 1000 4500 1900 ND 21 NDO=2 31 MCC/CHR
Mw-4 Q911407 19.68 " — 1188 40000 @500 2000 3100 t7co T70C 2400 - — -— 64 MCC
M4 1211597 19.68 7T - 11.82 14000 2100 810 680 380 2700 1700 - - & MCC
Mw-4 0311798 19.89 am - 16.18 2800 T80 €8 84 72 430 140 —_ - — 55 MCC
Mw-4 0642358 19.68 s — 14.48 15000 2800 240 630 720 2700 37 —_ - - 54 MCC
MW-4 1201498 19.69 845 - 13.24 21000 - 580 1000 530 J60G 1700 —_ — —_ 4.4 MCC
Mw-d4 02730089 16.69 541 —_ 14.28 41000 3600 3100 3400 1700 6700 5700 - —_ — 48 MCC
Mw-4 DRMEMD 19.68 7.35 - 12.34 24000 — 4600 940 tz00 2700 9700 — — — 34 MCC
Mw-4 12031799 19.69 [Nl —_ 11.88 14000 2000 510 B30 800 3100 3500 — _ — 0.t MCC
MW-4 033170 19.69 5.22 — 14.47 14000 4006 470 4B0 580 2200 2000 —- — —_ &8 MCC
MW-4 GTH400 19.69 il - 12,38 7000 4308 i 1500 1800 T200 1700 — — - a3 MCC
MW 10/04/00 19.69 EAL] - 12.58 47000 3200 870 2000 2600 BBCO ND<1500 - — — 1.7 MCC
w4 122400 149.69 6.88 - 12.83 13000 1800 aro 410 480 2300 1500 - L] ND<1G Q6 MCC
Mw-4 04113 19.69 6.02 - 13.67 20000 2600 714 640 620 2000 2300 - — — 0 MCC
MwW-4 06/27/01 1968 6.72 bl 12.97 23000 2100 510 1100 1400 4300 1400 — -— — in MCC
w4 0820101 1969 7.30 — 12.3% 36000 4400 480 1300 1700 6700 1000 — — - 2.0 MCC
MWL 12121/01 19.89 456 - 15.14 11000 6600 130 250 4a0 2400 ND<320 —_ - — 1.6 MCC
MW-4 02:04502 1968 582 - 13.57 50000 12000 I00e a100 19400 7600 ND<560 - - - 20 MCC
M4 0507 1968 $.08 - 13.61 17000 3z00 270 B20 870 3700 ND<530 — - — 2.6 WCC
Mw-4 DB/22/02 10.89 746 — 1224 26000 3800 T20 820 1500 5500 2100 — - - 4.6 MCC
MW 11/08/02 18.89 674 —_ 12.95 20000 3600 200 &30 1200 5100 B2C — - - —_ MCC
Mw-4 02/07/03 10.68 488 - 14.83 13000 —_ 520 1300 NO<25 3600 420 - -—_ - - 241 MCC
Q1 (€} 02:07/03 _— ad - - 13000 - 510 1200 [k} aion 420 b —- - - MCC
Mw-4 D50203 1069 545 - 1424 18000 3800 280 550 ain 3600 470 — — - —_ MCC
Mw-4 DB/14/03 10.89 720 hd 1249 31000 4100 720 Bi0 1300 5400 1100 - - — 1.2 MCC
Mw-4 11/114/03 18.69 £92 - 1237 16000 a3q0 400 320 1000 4300 NE=1600 - — - 0.7 MCC
Qe (g 11444403 - - - -—_ - - 440 30 1100 4500 ND=<1000 - - —_ - MCC
M4 03401104 18.69 510 - 14.59 15000 2500 110 210 580 2700 240 - - - 0.61 MCC
Qe (¢} 0361 —_ e - b 15000 — 110 220 610 2800 250 — - — —_ MCC i
Mw-4 DE/30/04 {n) 10.69 &70 -_ 12.89 230Ca 5800 330 550 1300 5200 NO<H040 - — — 081 MCC
Mwd 10/26/04 1869 508 - 1384 18000 3800 150 380 950 2800 KD<3M - — - 24 MCC ‘
Mw-4 0324405 10.68 423 —_ 1546 6800 1000 62 8 180 960 ND<120 - - .- 2.0 MCC i
M4 D8/44/05 18.88 558 - 14.11 23000 5800 160 540 1200 4000 NO<500 - — - 241 MCC ‘
MW 0aM12/05 10.89 784 - 1185 24000 4000 1400 &0 1400 3900 1400 - — - 2R MCC ‘
Mw-4 01404106 (a 19.68 485 - 15.04 20000 2800 740 350 930 2900 1100 — - - - MCC
ac-2 11/04/84 — - — — ND<50 —_ ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 NO<DS ND=<0.5 - - — - — MCC
ac2 0224495 - - - - ND<50 - ND<O5 ND<D5 HND<05  NO<DS5 — - - . - MCLC |
Qc-z2 D5/25/95 —_ - - —_ ND<50 —_ ND=DS ND<0.5 HND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - — - - - MCC w
ac-z D5/30r85 - - — - MD<50 - ND<(.5 HD<0.6 HND<D.5 ND=0.5 - - — — - MCC
Qc-z2 (0 1116/85 - - — - ND<50 —_— ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0S KC<0.5 — - - — e MCC
a2z @ 0320098 -_— — - - ND<50 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND=<01.5 - — -_ - —_ MCC 1
Qacz2 DE/13/96 - — — - ND<50 - ND<05 HD<0.6 HND<0% HND=0.5 — - — - - MCC :
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total pairaleum hydracarbans as gasaline using EPA Methods 5030/6015 (a) Top of easing survayed relalive to maan sea level.
TPH-D Todal palroleurmn hydrocarbons as diesed using EPA Mathods 334008015
B Banzena using EFA Mathods S030/8020 (b) Groundwaler elevations expressed in fast above mean saa level, and
T Toluene using EPA Mathods 50308020 adjustad assuming a spacific gravily of 0.75 for [rea product.
E Elhylbenzene using EPA Malhods 5030/2020
X Total xylanes using EPA Methods 50308020 ic) Biind duplicale
MTBE Melhy! tarl bubyl ether Using EPA Methods S030/8020
SvOCs Semivolatite organic compounds using EPA Malhod 8270 ] Diher 8Y0Ca dataclad al concentralions of 200 ugh
Do Dissolved exygen 2-mathylnapihalens and 14 ug/d phanantivena.
ugil Micrograms per filer
ppm Pads par millicn (e) Walle monitorad 6/16/04.
— Nol analyzediapplicablafmeasurable
NO Kol detacted above repariad datection limit [ij] Travel blank.
MCC McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
GHR Chromalab, Inc. @ 4th Quarier 2005
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TABLE 1A ,
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servico Statton 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, Callfomia
{Page 1 of 18}
Well Sampling —TOC DTW GW Elev. susJ TPHd TPHy MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date {fmsi) (ibgs) {fmsl) {ug'L) {pglL) {ugt) fpgll) (ug/L) {Hgit) {Hg) {(ngl)

MW1 09/12/24 17.35 .1 10.24 NLPH - 1,600a - - 200 1.9 210 6.6
MWt 10/01/24 17.35 7.44 9.9 NLPH - 1,400a - - 200 <D.5 160 6.6
MW1 01/13/85 17.35 513 12.22 NLPH - 2,100a - - 410b 17 280k 83
MW1 04/27/95 17.35 8.57 10.78 NLPH 4,700 480 41 340 270
MWt 08/03/96 17.35 T46 .89 NLPH - 1,900 30 wam 140 <5.0 160 9.9
MW 1 10M17/95 17.35 7.67 9.68 NLPH - 280 5.5 - 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75
MW1 01/24/96 17.35 6.52 10.83 NLPH e 740 440 - il 1.4 38 3.1
MW 04/24/96 17.35 5.95 11.40 NLPH 7,800 250 - 200 ' 110 1,000 740
MW 07/26/95 17.35 7.60 9.75 NLPH 620 23 - 8.0 099 26 1.0
MW1 10/30/96 17.35 8.06 9.29 NLPH - 700 33 - 14 29 85 3.5
MW1 01/31/97 17.35 5.12 12.23 NLPH - 7.600 <200 - 420 a3 1,400 480
MW1 04/10/97 17.35 -— - - - - - - - - - ——
MW 0710/97 17.35 7.54 9.81 NLPH — 580 12 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW1 10/08/97 17.35 - - e - -— n~— - - - — -
MW1 01/28/98 17.35 4,48 12.87 NLPH - 820 —_ <2.5 110 2.8 170 14
MW1 0414/98 17.35 4,69 12.68 -—- - - - -— — — — -
MW 07/30/08 17.35 6.19 11.18 NLPH - 2,700 1 - 210 <5.0 550 <5.0
MWA1 10/19/08 17.35 B.72 10.63 NLPH - - —- - — — —_ -
MW1 01/13/69 17.35 6.52 10.83 NLPH —— 4% 9.78 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 1 04/28/99 17.35 5.37 i1.08 - m— - uen e - - - -
w1 07/08/59 17.35 6.39 10.96 NLPH - 1,030 10.6 e 114 B.O7 184 0.644
w1 10/25/99 17.35 6.68 10.67 NLPH -— - - - - —na - —
MW 01/21/00 17.35 6.20 11.15 NLPH -— <50 5.1 == <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW1 04/14/00 17.35 518 1217 NLPH ane -—_ - - -— —— — —
MW 08/16/00 17.35  Praperty transferred to Valero Refining Company.

MW 07/05/00 17.35 5.93 11.42 NLPH - 88 200 - 4.3 <0.5 0.61 <0.5
MW1 10/03/00 17.35 8.51 10.84 NLPH - <50 240 - 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M1 01/02/01 17.85 617 11.18 NLPH - <50 68 - 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Mw1 04/02/01 17.35 7.42 9.92 NLPH - 140 4.3 - <0.5 <0.5 4.1 rt
Mwi1 07/02/01 17.35 6.27 11.08 NLPH -— 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWi1 10/15/01 17.35 6.64 10.71 NLPH - 110 B3 - 26 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWH MNov-01 17.20  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremenits.
MW 02/04/02 17.29 5.08 1221 NLPH 52.0 75.0 871 - 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50
Mwi1 05/06/02 17.29 5.48 11.81 NLPH 129 793 702.0 1004.0 B.6 <0.5 0.5 1.1
MW1 D822/02 17.29 7.14 10.15 NLPH 802 1,150 181 - 120 0.8 8.0 3.6
MWA1 11/08/02 17.29 6.19 11.10 NEPH 504 947 182 : - 95.6 4.0 3.7 27
MW1 02/07/03 17.29 8.00 11.29 NLPH 810 1,180 284 - B8.7 38 45.3 13.2
MW1 05/02/03 17.29 576 11.53 NLPH 797 1,020 2986 -— 75.8 9.0 57 1.9
MW 08/14/03 17.29 7.04 10.2% NLPH 531d 822 201 - 33.9 28 1.5 1.9
MW1 11/14/03 17.29 6.41 10.83 NLPH 560d 574 276 - 19.8 18 20 22
MW Q3/01/04 17.29 463 12.66 NLPH 785d 1,430 == B95 46.2 31 14.2 9.2
MW 06/15/04 17.29 6.05 11.24 NLPH 204d a21 688 -—- 114 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formar Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
{Page 2 of 18}
Waell Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B T BE 62605 B T E X
ID Date ffmsl) {fogs) {imsl) {ug/L) {pgrL) {ug/L) {pglL) (ugL) {pg) {ug/L) {pglL)

MwWi1 09/13/04 17.29 6.62 10.67 NLPH 21d 754 479 344 1.5 1.1 12
MW1 12/22/04 17.29 5.67 11.62 NLPH 288d, f 775 263 — 388 1.0 1.8 0.8
MW1 03/24/05 17.28 4 .62 12.66 NLPH 471d a52 --- 120 41.6 14 i28 6.0
MwWi1 06/14/05 17.29 5.55 1.74 NLPH 695d 605 N -37.9 25 26 25
Mw1 09/12/05 17.29 8.16 913 NLPH 280d 1,410 - 4,780 1.43 <0.50 0.82 1.08
Mwi 12H3105 17.29 6.86 10.43 NLPH 182d 4610 — 6,000 235 o.M «0.50 <0.50
Mwz 09/12/94 18.67 86.71 9.96 NLPH — 31,000a 4,400 120 1,700 2,100
Mwz 16/01/94 16.67 7.22 945 NLPH - 45,000a - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400
Mw2 D1/13/95 16.67 4.46 12.21 NLPH - -~ - - -
MW2 04/27/85 16.67 6.62 975 NLPH - 44,000 - - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400
Mw2 08/03/95 16.67 6.896 9.7 NLLPH --- 30,000 37,000 - 4,600 170 1,600 1,100
Mw2 10417795 16.67 7.83 a.84 NLPH 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500
Mw2 01/24/96 16.67 6.45 10.22 NLPH nan 30,000 4,100 - 5,000 810 2,200 2,200
Mw2 04/24/96 16.67 6.00 10.67 NLPH van 34,000 22,000 - 8,700 410 2,200 2,000
MW2 07/26/96 16.67 714 9.53 NLPH -- 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760
MW2 10/30/96 16.67 6.95 9.72 NLPH - 43,000 18,000 - 9,100 <250 2,400 730
Mw2 01/31/97 16.67 5.07 11.60 NLPH -— 28,000 8,000 2,400 630 1,500 3,300
Mw2 04/10/97 16.67 - — -— - e
Mwz 0710/97 16.67 734 9.33 NLPH - 18,000 2,600 - 2,900 82 1,500 530
Mwz 10/08/97 16.67 — - - — -~ — - - —
Mw2 01/28/98 16.67 4.46 12.21 NLPH 29,000 - 28,000 5,600 410 1,500 720
Mw?2 04/14/98 16.67 448 1218 - - - - -~ -— - - -
MWw2 07/30/98 16.67 6.01 10.66 NLPH - 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
Mw2 10/19/98 16.67 6.35 10.32 NLPH - - - -— —
Mwa2 01/13/99 16.67 6.54 10.13 NLPH -— 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 453
Mw2 04/28/99 16.67 5.54 1113 — - - -- -— — —
Mw2 07/09/99 18.67 845 10.22 NLPH - 14,100 3,410 - 4,270 80.1 1,300 339
MW2 10/25/99 16.87 — — —_ - - - - -
MW2 01/21/00 16.67 - — - - - - -— - an —— ——
Mw2 02/11/00 16.67 — NLPH - <50 15 -— <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0
MW2 04/14/00 16.67 4.69 11.98 NLPH - .- - - e - - -
Mw2 0616700 18.67  Property transferred to Valero Reflning Company.
Mw2 07/05/00 18.67 544 11.23 NLPH e 150 86 15 <05 8.2 28
Mw2 10/03/00 16.67 6.3 10.36 NLPH 200 2,500 35 0.51 51 12
Mw2 01/02/(1 16.67 - - - -— - - —
Mw2 04/02/1 16.67 5.00 11.67 NLPH - <50 680 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 07/02/01 1667 b.G2 11.06 NLPH - 1,400 8s0 - 13 11 <05 1.1
Mw2 1071501 186.67 7.55 9.12 NLPH - 620 1,900 - 190 3.5 4.5 7
Mw2 Nov-01 16.39  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mwz2 02/04/02 16.39 4N 11.68 NLPH 59.0 122 7.10 - 314 5.40 9.10 10.4
Mw2 05/06/02 16.39 5.08 11.31 NLPH 252 1,250 648 958 125 225 68.2 B63.1




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1726 Park Strost
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 18)

Well Sampiing TOC DIW GW Elev. SUEJ TPHG TPHg  MTBE B021B  MTBE 82508 B T E X

D Date {imsl) (fbgs) {fmsl) {pgit) {ug/l) (nglL} o) {ugh) (ug/L) {ugl) (wo)
Mw2 0B/22/02 16.30 6.88 951 NLPH 178 1,270 652 268 <0.5 4.3 106
Mwz2 11/08/02 16.39 6.20 10.19 NLPH 83 158 177 14.0 0.7 0.6 10
MW2 02/07/03 16.39 572 10.67 NLPH <60 173 781 431 3.4 45 5.5
MW2 05/02/03 16.39 418 12.21 NLPH 66 60.0 50.5 4.10 <05 0.6 1.4
w2 08/14/03 16.39 800 - 10.39 NLPH 62d 1,080 506 143 1.1 07 20
MW2 11/14/03 16.39 5.61 10.58 NLPH 132d 362 93.9 74.0 0.6 18 3.7
MW2 03/01/04 16.39 3.86 1253 NLPH <100 <50.0 1.40 4.80 1.1 11 5.1
Mwz 06/15/04 16.39 5.30 11,00 NLPH <50 <50.0 1.4 200 26 05 33
Mwz 09/13/04 16.39 5.81 10.58 NLPH 57d <50.0 10.7 1.60 <0.5 405 25
Mw2 12/22/04 16.39 5.17 11.22 NLPH 69d, f <50.0 0.9 0.70 <0.5 <05 0.8
Mwz 03/24/05 16.39 3.81 12.58 NLPH 78d 54.0 0.80 8.30 0.5 1.1 1.5
MW2 D6/14/05 16.39 4.89 11.50 NLPH 84d <50.0 <0.50 1,00 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mw2 091205 16.39 7.26 9.13 NLPH €5,2d 152 15.1 2.94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 1213105 16.39 5.87 10.52 NLPH 88.40 107 - 28.6 24.3 <0.50 <0.50 0.82
MW3 09/12/84 17.11 6.58 1053 NLPH 3,100a 5680 8 340 100
MW3 10/01/94 17.11 6.85 10.26 NLPH 3,800a 640 1 230 130
MW3 01/13/85 17.11 5.27 11.84 NLPH 3,800a 690 24 210 130
M3 04/27/85 17.11 6.05 11.06 NLPH 7,500 " 940 35 810 530
MW3 08/03/95 17.11 6.71 10.40 NLPH 1,900 24 380 <50 140 45
MW3 10/17/95 17.11 7.46 9.65 NLPH 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 190
MW3 01/24/96 7.1 6.83 11.28 NLPH - 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110
Mw3 04/24/96 17.11 5.38 1.73 NLPH 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400
MW3 07/26/96 7.1 6.80 10.31 NLPH - 2,500 250 — 800 16 24 56
MW3 10/30/96 7.1 7.20 2.9 NLPH 5,200 2,900 — 1,300 28 170 180
MW3 01/21/97 17.11 43 12.80 NLPH - — — -
MW3 04/10/87 17.11 — - -
MW3 07/10/97 17.11 - —-— — -
MW3 10/08/97 17.11 - - - —
MW3 01/28/98 17.14 3,03 13.08 NLPH - — -
MW3 04/14/68 1711 3.80 13.31 NLPH - — — —
MW3 07/30/98 17.11 5.84 1127 NLPH - — - - —
w3 10/19/98 1741 6.25 10.88 NLPH — — — —
MW3 01/13/99 17.11 6.14 10.97 NLPH - — -
MW3 04/28/99 17.11 4,95 12.18 — — — - —
MW3 07/09/99 17.11 - - : — - — -
MW3 10/25/99 17.11 - - — - —_ - —
MW3 01/21/00 17.11 - — - —
MW3 04/14/00 17.11 - - - - — - —
MW3 06/16/00 17.11  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Mwa O7/S/00 17.1 - - — - — -

MW3 10/03/00 17.11 - - -




TABLE1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 18)

Wall Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev, SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 680218 MTBE 82608 B T E X

D Date {fmal) (fbgs) {fmsi) {Hol) {ug/L) {pgiL) (rolL) (ugt) o) (uglL) {po/L}
MW3 01/02/01 17.11 5.78 11.33 NLFH 560c 2,700 3,100 - 1300 88 11 2.3
MW3 04/02/01 17.41 47 12.40 NLPH 820 3,700 1,400 - 1,400 1 a6 21
MW3 07/02/01 17.11 582 11.29 NLPH 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 az 30 730
MW3 10M15/01 17.11 6.12 10.98 NLPH 210d 2,300 1,800 — 630 25 B2 3.34
MW3 Nov-01 17.02  Weli surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirernents.
MW3 02/04/02 17.02 459 12.43 NLPH 402 8,830 1,420 - 2,300 166 150 158
MW3 06/06/02 17.02 4.84 1218 NLPH 1,300 7,050 544 967 1,930 18.0 80.0 548
MW3 082202 17.02 6.42 10.60 NLPH 416 2,270 298 506 35 8.0 65
MW3 11/08/02 17.02 5.88 11.38 NLPH 193 1,640 470 -- 330 1.8 49 2.7
MW3 02/07/03 17.02 499 12,03 NLPH 800 1,360 662 - 328 6.5 9.0 35.0
MW3 05/02/03 17.02 4.73 12.29 NLFH 562 2,500 300 306 4.8 17.5 29.1
MW3 08/14/03 17.02 8.02 11.00 NLPH 227d 2,040 367 - 358 3.4 390 3z
MW3 11/14/03 17.02 6.01 11.01 NLPH 280d 1,880 794 244 26 37 45
MW3 03/01/04 1702 3.7 13.31 NLPH 482d 3,660 - 288 865 115 225 20.5
Mwa 06/15/04 17.02 5.28 1.74 NLPH 866d 9,980 180 1,120 820 86.0 1,740
MW3 09/13/04 17.02 591 1.1 NLPH 3004 1,540 183 454 48 6.7 6.8
MW3 12/22/04 17.02 4.88 1214 NLPH 200d, 1 1,770 449 230 2.8 82 9.2
MW3 03/24/05 17.02 3.59 13.43 NLPH 808d 4,800 — 128 830 45.1 59.6 425
MW3 06/14/05 17.02 471 12.31 NLPH 1,440d 6,080 — 144 1,330 340 39.0 217
MW3 0912/05 17.02 7.03 9.99 NLPH 417d 1,480 114 447 4.48 8.40 13.8
MW3 1213106 17.02 6.89 11.13 NLPH 317d 1,160 —_ 285 218 2.19 3.87 €.70
MW4 0912/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 NLPH - 6,200a - 800 57 310 490
MW4 10/01/94 17.34 7.09 10.25 NLPH - 9,100a - 1,200 66 380 380
MW4 01/13/95 17.34 4.66 12,68 NLPH - 25,0002 - 1,300 200 550 1,000
Mw4 04/27/95 17.34 554 11.80 NLPH - 5,900 — - 650 130 asn 590
Mw4 08/03/95 17.34 6.92 10.42 NLPH - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140
MwW4 10117795 17.34 7.50 9.84 NLPH - 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380
MW 01/24/96 17.24 5.81 1153 NLPH - 6,300 830 1,800 46 290 330
MW4 04/24/96 17.34 5.44 11.90 NLPH - 5,000 1,600 - 1,800 <20 190 130
MW4 07/26/56 17.34 7.03 10.31 NLPH -- 9,100 1,200 - 1,700 <25 340 280
MW4 10/30/06 17.34 7.57 9.77 NLPH - 5,300 1,500 - 1,100 35 420 300
MwW4 01/31/87 17.34 4,22 13.12 NLPH - 6,500 40,000 . 1,200 28 480 130
MW4 04/10/97 17.34 - — — — - - e
MW4 o7M0IeT 17.34 7.56 8.78 NLPH — 10,000 11,000 - 1,100 120 470 720
MW4 10/08/97 17.34 - - - —
MwW4 01/28/98 17.34 370 13.64 NLPH - 1,700 4,900 450 6.8 220 73
MW4 0414498 17.34 3.81 13.53 - - - - —
MW4 07/30/98 17.34 5.98 11.38 NLPH - 2,800 2,800 680 <10 220 56
MW4 10/19/98 17.34 &.51 10,83 NLPH - - -
MW4 o113/99 17.34 6.24 11.10 NLPH - 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2
MwW4 04/28/09 17.34 4.80 12,54 — — - - - - —




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0104

1726 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 18)

Well Sampling __ TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHA TPHg  MIBE 80218 MIBE 62608 B T E X

ID Date _{tmsl) {ibgs) {tms#) ug) (ugl) {pgt) {bgt) (g} (pol) (ug/l) (ko)
MW4 07/06/99 17.34 6.04 11.30 NLPH 1,300 1,310 = 322 <25 76.1 <2.5
MW4 10/25/99 17.34 6.51 10.83 NLPH - — - -
MW4 01/21/00 17.34 5.75 11.59 NLPH 2,200 1,000 — 410 3.70 40 14.4
MW4 04/14/00 17.34 439 12.95 NLPH - - - - - —
MW4 08/16/00 17.34  Propery transferrad t¢ Valero Refining Company.
MW4 - O7/05/00 17.34 5.48 11.86 NLPH - 1,600 260 400 39 100 84
MW4 10/03/00 17.34 8.22 11.12 NLPH 1,600 190 - 280 2 64 34.10
MWa 01/02/01 17.34 5.93 11.41 NLPH 840 1,000 - 210 25 45 28.10
Mw4 04/02/01 17.34 4.89 12.45 NLPH 1,900 320 340 8.5 110 116
MW4 07/02/01 17.34 5.83 11.51 NLPH 100 <2 39 <0.5 0.85 <05
MW4 101501 17.24 6.36 10.98 NLPH 930 360 140 7 24 10
MW4 Nov-01 17.29  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 4 02/04/02 17.29 4,35 12.94 NLPH 774 1,250 46.1 - 124 4.40 46.7 435
MW4 05/06/02 17.29 495 12.34 NLPH 776 2,040 1,410 2,120 165 50 42,0 39.0
MW4 08/22/02 17.29 6.65 10.64 NLPH 445 1,570 1,070 73.3 <05 9.9 6.8
MW4 11/08/02 17.29 5.60 11.69 NLPH 880 2,340 1,200 169 43 349 233
MW4 02/07/03 17.29 4.97 12,92 NLPH 429 2,250 672 - 125 249 60.0 109
MwW4 05/02/03 17.29 492 12.37 NLPH 631 2,450 1,230 - B2.9 2.8 264 247
MwW4 08/14/03 17.29 6.35 10.94 NLPH 444 1,160 286 - 87.0 28 14,6 74
MW 4 1114/038  17.29 — - - -
Mw4 03/01/04 17.28 3.65 12.84 NLPH 571d 1,860 - 66.7 104 4.4 38.3 254
Mw4 06/15/04 17.28 5.60 11.69 NLPH 453d 632 35.0 - 63.8 1.6 7.3 5.9
Mw4 09/13/04 17.29 6.23 11.06 NLPH 444d 1,120 93.4 - 126 3.9 17.8 9.7
MW4 12/22/04 17.29 5.0 12.28 NLPH s61d,1 1,600 3.2 105 3.9 24.8 13.3
MW4 03/24/05 17.29 3.64 13.65 NLPH 756d 2,120 255 249 49 A5 323
MW4 06/14/05 17.29 4.84 1245 NLPH ag2d 1,760 20.3 105 5.2 252 15.1
MW4 08/12/05 17.29 7.41 9.88 NLPH 351d 922 - 524 48.2 <0.50 1.63 1.70
Mw4 12M3/05 17.29 618 1.1 MLPH 728d 1,870 — 836 144 4.53 15.9 8.54
MWS 0811294 16.71 712 9.59 NLPH — 10,000a 2,300 17 320 230
MWS5 10/01/04 16.71 7.06 9.65 Sheen - 11,000a 2,300 19 220 200
MW5 01/13/95 16.71 4.85 11.86 Sheen - — - - -
Mws 04/27/95 16.71 6.51 10.20 NLPH 14,000 - - 2,200 72 540 350
MWS 08/03/95 16.71 7.24 0.47 NLPH <10,000 38,000 2,100 <100 210 <100
MW6 10/17/95 1671 7.80 8.91 NLFH - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170
MwWs 01/24/908 18.71 6.66 10.05 NLPH 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190
MWS 04/24/06 16.71 5.80 10.91 NLPH - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170
MW5 07/2a/96 16.71 7.87 8.04 NLPH - 15,000 140,000 - 3,400 53 280 76
MW5 10/30/96 16.71 777 8.94 NLPH = 10,000 110,000a - 2,600 76 260 150
MWS5 01/31/97 16.71 4.90 11.81 NLPH - 10,000 34,000 2,400 &6 430 140
MWS 04/10/97 18.71 — — — - — .- -
MW5 0710/97 18.71 7.65 9.08 NLPH - 9,800 36,000 52,000 1,400 120 180 120



TABLE 1A .

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Straot
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 18)
Waell Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUB] TPHd TPHy MTBE 60218 MTBE 82608 B T E "X
D Date (imsl) {tbgs) {tmsl) {ug/L) (g/L) {nL) {pg'L) (pg/L} (wg/L} (van ) (ugiL)
MW5 10/08/97 16.71 -— -— - -
MW5 01/28/98 16.71 395 12.76 NLPH — 6,500 15,000 1,500 34 73 57
MW5 D4/14/98 16.71 4,30 12.41 - - - - — - -— — -
MWSE 07/30/98 16.71 586 10.85 NLPH —_ 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66
MW5 10/19/98 16.71 8.20 - 10.51 NLPH .- - ey -— nae - - -
MW5 01/13/99 16,71 6.37 10.34 NLPH - 4,780 3,850 1,240 111 <10 <10
MWS5 04/28/99 18.71 5.25 11.46 -— -- - -
MW5 07/08/99 16.71 6.08 10.83 NLPH -— 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0
MW5 10/25/99 16.71 6.46 10.25 NLPH -— - - - - - - -—
MWS 01/21/00 16.71 5.79 10.92 NLPH -— 2,600 3,100 720 47 25 11.3
MWS 04/14/00 16.71 457 12.14 NLPH es - -
MWE 06/16/00 16.7%  Property fransforred 1o Valero Befining Company.
MW5 07/05/00 16.71 5.37 11.34 NLPH 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34
MW5 10/03/00 16.71 593 10.78 NLPH — 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21
MW5 D102/ 16.71 5.68 11.03 NLPH - 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15
MwWS5 04/02/01 18.71 4,87 11.84 NLPH - 6,800 1.500 2,000 40 150 49
MWS D7/02/01 16.71 577 10.94 NLPH e 4,100 960 e 1,600 20 as 21
MW5 10115/01 16.71 8.15 10.56 NLPH - 3,900 1,000 - 1,400 87 17 15.7
MW5 Nov-01 16.64  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
MWS 02/04/02 16.64 469 11.95 NLPH 976 4,380 620 - 1,440 380 B4.O 50.0
MWS5 05/06/02 16.84 5.00 11.64 NLPH 1,360 3,810 764 1,220 1,110 200 26.0 26.0
MW5 08/22/02 16,64 6.98 9.66 NLPH 695 3,190 845 823 2.0 1.0 30
MWS5 11/08/02 16.64 53 11.33 NLPH 645 3,260 746 - 1.050 .4 1.1 178
MWs 02/07/03 16.64 B.75 : 10.88 NLPH 689 3,550 400 1,100 2590 65.0 290
MW5 05/02/03 16.64 5.34 11.30 NLPH 934 4,070 439 - 818 16.9 319 28.6
Mws 08/14/03 16.64 6.37 10.27 NLPH 9a8d 3,860 288 M2 15.6 16.2 240
Mws 11/14/03 16.64 6.01 10.63 NLPH 1,000d 3,450 198 841 15.0 14.8 17.4
MW5S 03/01/04 16.64 4.04 12.60 MHLPH 711d 3,160 — 5§27 767 215 azs 265
MW5S 06/15/04 16.64 5.47 1.7 NLPH 600d 4,520 520 - 930 14.5 17.5 245
MWS5 09/13/04 16.64 5.99 10.65 NLPH 686d 3,960 70.0 - 998 12.0 14.0 20.0
MW5 12122/04 16.84 508 i1.56 NLPH 1,200d, f 3,110 526 - 1,000 54.5 91.9 90.3
MWS 03/24/05 16.84 385 12,79 NLPH 1,240d 3,370 30.7 962 24.3 BO.5 80.0
MW5S 06/14/05 16.84 4,92 11.72 NLPH 1,640d 4,210 - 28.1 a976 250 51.0 64.0
MWS 09/12/06 16.84 7.86 878 NLPH 780d 1,130 - 234 481 6.44 494 101
MWS5 1211305 18.64 6.22 10.42 NLPH 1,090d 2,210 - 18.7 698 8.07 9.59 8.15
MWE 09/12194 17.56 6.88 10.68 NLPH - 1,500a -- 150 4.4 170 85
Mwe 10/01/34 17.56 7.15 10.41 NLPH — 87a - 120 <0.5 99 as
MWa 01/43195 17.56 4.80 12.76 NLPH 9,900a - 710 220 780 1,100
MW6 04727195 17.56 6.14 11.42 NLPH - 3,800 - 340 40 460 320
Mwa 08/03/85 17.56 6.83 10.73 NLPH - 1,100 65 89 <25 110 83

Mwe 1017195 17.58 7.66 9.90 NLPH —_ 8,500 <5.0 - 10 74 850 110




TABLE 1A

CUMBULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxoon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
{Page 7 of 18}

Wall Sampling _ TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE B0Z1B  MTBE 82608 B T £ X

ID Date {fmasl) {ibgs) {fmsl) (ug/L) {pyiL) {ugL) fng/L) {vglL) {ugt) {ug/L} {ugi)
MW 01/24/96 17.56 5.86 11.70 NLPH 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500
MwWs 04/24/96 17.56 5.39 1217 NLPH -— 15,000 280 - 460 570 1,400 3,300
MW6 07/26/96 17.56 6.97 10.59 NLPH - 27,000 1,300 — 270 660 1,600 5,500
MWB 10/30/96 17.56 7.45 1014 NLPH 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200
MW6 o1/31/97 17.58 430 - 13.26 NLPH 7,000 770 — 180 1,000 380 1,400
Mwe 04/10/97 17.58 - — - - - - -
MW6 07M10/97 17.56 7.57 .99 NLPH - 6,800 1,100 - 200 <50 300 860
MWE 10/08/97 17.58 7.48 10.08 NLPH - 51,000 580 a70 = 7,300 2,600 12,000
MWe 01/28/98 17.56 3.74 13.82 NLPH 15,000 2,400 650 2,300 900 2,700
MWS 04114/98 1756 3.92 13.64 MLPH 25,000 2,100 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
MWE 07/30/08 17.56 6.09 11.47 NLPH 5,900 910 270 85 500 630
MWS 10/19/98 17.56 8.56 11.00 NLPH - - - - -
MW5 01/13/99 17.56 635 11.21 NLPH 3,150 422 204 107 207 304
MW6 04/28/99 17.56 469 i2.67 NLPH — 15,300 436 1.270 980 1,100 3,320
MW6 07/09/99 17.56 8.07 11.49 NLPH - 1,140 439 1 9.95 160 4,69
MW6 10/25/99 17.56 8.11 11.45 NLPH . 2,200 3,400 590 <10 o 121
MWE 01/21/00 17.56 5.88 11.70 NLPH — 1,300 1,000 -— 95 15 94 74
MW 04/14/00 17.56 4,29 13.27 NLPH e 13,000 420 — 440 630 840 3,000
MWe 06/16/00 17.56  Propenty iransterrad to Valero Refining Company.
MW6 07/05/00 17.56 5.39 12.17 NLPH 5,800 830 1,000 13 560 798
MWE 10/03/00 17.56 6.14 11.42 NLPH - 490 3,800 - &1 <0.5 74 12
MWE 01/42/01 17.56 - . - —
MWa 04/02/01 17.56 470 12.86 NLPH 400 16,000 450 - 370 690 870 3,200
MW6 07/02/01 17.56 8.73 8.3 NLPH 520 3,700 2,000 — 330 <5 160 a2
MW6 10/15/01 1756 6.24 11.32 NLPH 1,100d 27,000 790 <12 <12 <12 <12
MWe Nov-01 17.31  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mwe 02/04/02 17.31 4.24 13.07 NLPH 168 14,800 B45 425 120 1,480 4,030
Mwe 05/06/02 17.31 4.83 12.48 NLPH 1,540 8,580 380 522.0 988 24.0 866 1,080
MW86 08/22/02 17.31 6.49 10.82 NLPH 10,400 4,050 716 445 11.5 480 270
MW6 11/08/02 17.31 549 11.82 NLPH g2z 5,640 1,150 493 427 586 858
MW6 02/07/03 1731 4,89 12.42 NLPH 1,580 14,300 572 134 393 1,000 3,720
MW6 05/02/03 17.31 4.68 12.63 NLPH 1,550 8,880 1,560 - 52.0 167 672 1,530
MWE 0814/03 17.31 6.15 11.16 NLPH 666d 6,560 3,780 28.2 53 133 184
MW6 1111403 17.31 6.03 11.28 NLPH 338d 5,370 4,520 26.4 a1 44.9 45.0
MWB 03/01/04 17.31 3.60 13.71 NLPH 1,630d 5,020 134 223 285 546 1,700
MWE 06/15/04 17.31 5.41 11.90 NLPH 521d 6,920 3,470 : 300 10.0 97.0 173
MWe6 09/13/04 17.31 8.08 1125 NLPH 122d 1,010 733 23.0 <5.0 11.0 <5.0
MW6 12/22/104 17.31 4.98 12.33 NLPH 884d, 4,050 75.4 101 169 208 980
MW5 03/24/05 17.31 3.59 1372 NLPH 1,310d 7,650 129 460 46,0 365 1,240
MWE 06/14/05 17.31 4,67 12.64 NLPH 8954 1,940 153 195 7.6 26.3 18.3
MWE 09/12/05 17.31 712 10.19 NLPH 182d 560 286 10.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MWe 121308 7.0 5.9 11.33 NLPH 212d a97 - 881 128 284 B | 4.58




TABLE 1A ] ;

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alamada, California
{Page 8 of 1B)

Wali Sampling TOC PTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

1D Dals (imsh {ibgs) (fmsh) (gL} (ug/L) (ngi) {uglL) {ug/L) (1git) (wgl) {pon)
Mw7 09/12/84 17.12 8.43 10.69 NLPH - 6,000a - 480 50 280 70
MW7 10/01/94 17.12 6. 1041 NLPH ann 8,900a - - 940 670 310 160
MW7 01/13/85 17.12 4.29 12.83 NLPH - 20,000a - - 580 780 970 4,200
MW7 04/27/95 17.12 500 - 12,12 NLPH - 8,800 ane B 410 32 410 230
MW7 0B/03/95 17.12 6.53 10.59 NLPH - 4,900 17,000 e 390 <50 290 <50
MW7 10/17/85 17.12 7.23 9.89 NLPH - 6,700 17,000 = 530 26 240 25
MW7 01/24/96 1712 5.26 11.86 NLPH - 9,300 60,000 - 2,000 380 350 230
Mw?7 04/24/958 17.12 5.06 12.06 NLPH -— 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130
MW7 07/26/96 17.12 6.62 10.50 NLPH -— 4,800 86,000 - 530 25 60 46
MW7 10/30/98 17.12 7.09 10.03 NLPH - 3,400 28,000 - 180 9.8 58 38
MW7 01/31/97 17.12 .65 13.47 NLPH — 3,800 45,000 - 300 18 48 37
MW7 0410/97 17.12 — — - —_ - - - —an . - -
MW7 o7oeT 1712 7.44 8.68 NLPH —_ 3,500 18,000 --- 70 <25 <25 <25
MW7 10/08/97 17.12 —_— m— e — -— -e - -— B - -
MW? 01/28/98 1712 3.06 14.06 NLPH —- 100 e 250 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67
MW7 04/14/98 1712 310 14.02 - - -- - -— - - - -
MW7 07/30/98 1712 5.78 11.34 NLPH — 100 670 -— 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW7 10/19/98 17.12 6.25 10.87 NLPH — - - - — -— e -
MW7 01/13/29 17.12 5.98 11.14 NLPH e 273 530 - <25 <25 <25 <25
MW7 04/28/29 17.12 4.32 12.80 — - - - -— ama -re —_ -
MW7 07/09/29 17.12 5.67 11.45 NLPH - 139 860 - 379 710 1.19 B.65
MW7 10/25/99 17.12 6.23 10.89 NLPH e <50 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW7 01/21/00 17.12 5.41 11.71 NLPH —_— 410 500 - 10 25 <1.0 25
MW7 04/14/00 17.12 3.84 13.28 NLPH -— -— — - - - — e
MW7 06/16/00 17.12  Properly transferred to Valoro Refining Company.
MW7 07/05/00 17.12 505 12.07 MNELPH — 140 480 e <05 <0.5 <().5 0.56
MW7 10/03/00 1712 5.88 11.24 NLPH -_— 370 1,900 - <05 0.62 <0.5 3.20
MW7 01/02/01 17.12 5.52 11.60 NLPH -— 120 1,500 - 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 04/02/01 17.12 426 12.86 NLPH -— 120 1,500 - 0.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 07/02/1 17.12 542 11.70 NLPH e 110 740 — 4.1 <0.5 0.756 0.84
MW7 10/15/01 17.12 7.50 9.62 NLPH —_ 170 740 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.69
MW7 Nov-01 17.06  Wall surveyed in compllance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW7 02/04/02 17.06 a8 13.25 NLPH 88.0 928 610 - <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 05/06/02 17.086 4.51 12.55 NLPH 72 591 565 712.0 24 <0.5 25 4.1
MW7 08/22/02 17.08 6.25 10.81 NLPH <50 586 482 i - 25 <25 <25 3.0
MW7 11/08/02 17.08 503 1203 NLPH <80 463 a19 --- 1.7 <05 <0.5 0.6
MW7 02/07/03 17.08 4,57 12.49 NLPH <50 344 440 e 09 09 0.8 a5
MW7 05/02/03 17.06 4.39 12.67 NLPH <50 323 307 --- 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 0B8/14/03 17.06 5.968 1.10 NLPH <50 197 45.5 - 2.00 <(.5 <15 10
MW7 1114/03 17.08 6.04 11.02 NLPH <50 148 48.0 - 1.50 <0.5 0.6 1.7

MW7 03/01/04 17.06 2m 14.15 NLPH 138d <50.0 - aio <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104

1725 Park Stroet
Alameda, California
{Page 9 of 18}

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHA TPHg  MTOE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X

ID Date {fmsl) {tbgs) (fmsf) {ugt) {pgiL) (ot} {Hgh) {pglL) (ug/l) (ught) {ro}
MW7 06/10/04 17.06 5.18 11.88 NLPH 203d 9,830 260 -- 501 2,280 205 1,920
MW7 08/13/04 17.06 5.85 11.21 NLPH 262d 1,350 826 - 64.5 <2.5 6.5 225
MW7 12/22/04 17.06 4.51 1265 NEPH 1734, <50.0 122 - 0.50 <0.5 08 <0.5
Mw? 03/24/05 17.06 2.92 14,14 NLPH 124d <50.0 e 210 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 06/14/05 17.08 431 - 12.75 NLPH Bod <60.0 -— 4.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <0.5
MW7 09/12/05 17.06 6.92 10.14 NLPH 88.0d <50.0 - 10.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW? 12/13/05 17.06 57 11.35 NLPH 249d <50.0 s 592 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MWa 091204 16.33 6.42 2.91 NLPH - <B0a - -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MwW3a 10/01/94 16.33 €.62 amn NLPH - <50a --- — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwsa 01/13/95 16.33 525 11.08 NLPH - <A0a - - <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 04/27/195 16.33 B.00 10.33 NLPH —— <50 - - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwB 08/03/95 18.33 6.28 10.056 NLPH - <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.8
MW8 10/17/95 16.33 6.93 9.40 NLPH - <50 <5.0 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS8 01/24/96 16.33 5.1 10.62 NLPH - <50 «5.0 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5
MW8 04/24/96 16.33 5.52 10.81 NLPH - <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 07/26/26 16.33 6.27 10.06 NLPH —_ <50 230 . <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.8
Mwa 10/30/96 16.33 6.69 9.64 NLPH — <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 01/31/97 16.33 5.18 11.15 NLPH —- - - - - - - -
MWsa 04110/97 16.33 —- - - e - - - - .- - e
Mwa 0710/97 16.23 - e - - - - - - - —_ —
MW8 10/08/97 16.33 - -— - - - .- e e .- —_ -
MwWa 01/28/98 16.33 511 11.22 NLPH e - - - - - — s
Mwa 0414/98 16.33 5.02 11.31 NLPH - <50 <25 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWAR 07/30/98 16.33 5.84 10.48 NLPH - <50 6.6 m—- <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M8 1019/98 16.33 6.07 10.26 NLPH - <50 <25 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWB 01/13/99 16.33 5.50 10.74 NLPH —_ <50 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
MWa 04/28/99 16.33 5.38 10.95 NLPH — <5() — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q5
W8 07/09/99 16.33 57 10.62 NLPH -— <50 3.01 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05
MWa 10/25/99 16.33 6.15 10.18 NLPH - <5D <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MWS 01/21/00 16.33 6.51 2.82 NLPH — <50 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mws 04/14/00 16.33 5.54 10.79 Brown — <50 «1 - <1 <1 <1 <1
Mwa 06/16/00 1633  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. '
Mws 07/05/00 16.33 567 10.66 NLPH - <50 <2 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 10/03/00 16.33 6.02 10.31 NLPH — <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mws 01/062/01 16.33 5.95 10.38 NLPH 140¢ <50 <2 . e <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 04/02/01 16.93 - - - - o -
Mwa 07/02/01 16.33 6.76 10.57 NLPH <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mws 10/15/01 16.23 6.19 10.14 NLPH <80 <60 <2 <0.5 <0.,5 <05 <0.5
MW38 Nov-01 16.24  Woell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

MW8 02/04/020 1624 - — - - -
MW8 05/06/02 18.24 5.31 10.93 NLPH <50 <500 05 <0.50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5




TABLE 1A '
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, Californla
(Page 10 of 18)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elov. SUBJ TPHd TPHg  MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X

ID Date {tms) (o) {fmsl) {pg/L) {hgL) {pg/L) {ng/L) {ugl) (Holl) {pg/L) (Hgl}
MWE 0B/22/02 16.24 8.07 1017 NLFH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWs8 11/08/02 16.24 6.91 10.33 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 02/07/03 16.24 534 10.90 NLPH <50 <50,0 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWBE 0502403 16.24 B.27 10,97 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0150 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW3 08/14/03 16.24 560 - 10.64 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWB 1114/03 16.24 8.01 10.23 NLPH 55d <50.0 <0.5 - <0.50 <05 0.7 1.7
MWa 03/01/04 16.24 516 11.08 NLPH <50 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 06/15/04 16.24 5.36 10.88 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.50 - <050 = <05 0.5 <0.5
Mwsa 09/13/04 16.24 5.81 10.43 NLPH <50 <50.0 0.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MWB 1222404 16.24 .42 10.82 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.50 0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
Mws 03/24/05 16.24 5.03 1121 NLPH <50 <500 -— <0.50 <050 . <05 <05 <0.5
MwWa 06/14/05 16.24 5.00 11.15 NLPH <50 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 09/12/05 16.24 6.24 10.00 NLPH 69.5d <50.0 <0,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwa 1213/05 16.24 5.69 10.55 NLPH <50,0 <50.0 - <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWS 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 NLPH <50a - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 10/01/94 15.62 697 865 NLPH <50a - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 01/13/95 15.62 6.18 944 NLPH <50a <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MwW39 04/27135 15.62 658 9.04 NLPH <50 -— <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 08/03/85 15.62 6.72 8.00 NLPH — <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 1017195 15.62 7.09 8.53 MLPH — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 01/24/96 15.62 6.48 9.16 NLPH — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 04/24/96 15.62 6.43 2.19 NLPH -— <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 07/26/96 15.62 8.80 8.62 NLPH <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 10/30/96 15.62 6.94 8.68 NLPH <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwe 01/31/97 15.62 6.10 9.52 NLPH —
MwWe 04110/07 16,62 - — - —
Mwg 07/10/97 15.62 - — - - - - —
MW 10/08/97 15,62 — - - — — —_
Mwa 01/28/98 15.62 5.66 9.96 NLPH - - - — —
MW9 0414/98 15.62 - - . - - - -
MW9 07/30/98 156.62 617 9.45 NLPH - - — -
MW9 10/19/98 15.82 6,40 9.22 NLPH - — - -
Mwo 01/13/99 15.62 6.28 9.34 NLPH - - —
MWo 04/28/99 15.62 5.87 9.75 NLPH <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWe 07/08/00 16.62 6.24 9.38 NLPH <50 <2.0 : <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWo 10/25/99 16.62 6.67 8.95 NLPH - <50 <10 — <10 <1.0 <1.0 «1.0
Mwe 01/21/00 15.62 6.93 8.69 NLPH <50 <10 — <10 <1.0 <10 <10
MWS 04/14/00 15,62 6.05 9.57 Turbid - <60 <1 — <1 «1 <] <1
MWo D6/ 6/00 1562  Property transferrad to Valero Refining Company.
MWe OT/05/00 15.62 6.94 9.28 NLPH <50 <2 - <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5

MWS 10/03/00 1562 6.52 9.10 NLPH - <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05




TABLE 1A
CUMLLATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 18)

Woll Sampling TOC DIW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg  MTBE 8021B  MTBE 82608 ] T E X
ID Date (fms)) (fogs} {fmsl) {ugL) {poil) (ugiL) {ugh) {rglL) (ugL) (ng'L} {ugL)

MWD 01/02/01 15.62 £.53 .09 MLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWa 04/02/01 15.82 6.21 9.41 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <05 057 0.73
MW9 07/02/01 15.62 6.40 9.22 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 10/15/01 15.62 6.65 B.97 NLPH <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mwe Nov-01 16,56  Well surveyed in compliance wilh AB 2886 requirements.

MW9 02/04/02 15.56 477 10.79 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW9 05/06/02 15.56 8.29 9,27 NLPH <50 <50.0 <05 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg OB/z2/02 15.56 B.70 8.86 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 - 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 11/08/02 15.56 B8.55 9.0 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05
MW9 02/07/03 15.56 8.35 9.21 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW3 05/02/03 15.56 6.16 9.40 NLPH 91 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MwWa 08/14/03 15.56 6.54 9.02 MLPH <50 <50.0 «0.5 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW9 1114103 15.55 6.60 8.96 MLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 |
MWa 03/01/04 15.56 5.80 9.67 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.50 «0.50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 |
MW9 06/15/04 15.56 6.43 8.13 NLPH <50 <B0.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/15/04 15.56 6.58 B.98 NLPH <50 <50.0 «0.50 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWO 12/22/04 15.56 6.28 9.28 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWo 03/24/05 15.56 5.61 9.95 NLPH <50 <50.0 «0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWe 0B/14/05 15.56 6.06 9.50 NLPH <50 <50.0 «0.50 <0.50 <05 <0.6 <0.5
MW9 09/12/05 1558 6.65 8.9 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWD 12/13/05 15.56 6.32 8.24 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 |
MW10 09/12/94 16,79 7.04 9.76 NLPH - Tla <0.5 <05 16 <0.5
MW10 10/01/94 16,79 7.30 9.49 NLPH 330a -— 11 0.5 28 0.73
MW10 0112/95 16,79 6.04 10.75 NLPH 90a -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 04/27195 16.79 6.66 10.13 NLPH - 140 — <0.5 <0.5 5.4 1.3
MWD 08/03/95 16.79 7.23 9.56 NLPH - 150 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/17/95 18.79 7.93 8.86 NLPH - <50 95 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 01/24/96 16.79 843 10.38 NLPH - 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28
MWA10 04/24/96 16,79 .42 10.37 NLPH - 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <0.5
MW10 07/26/96 16.79 7.47 9.32 NLPH - 140 <50 <0.5 0.5 12 0.86
MW10 10/30/96 16.79 7.88 8.91 NLPH - <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 01/31/97 18.79 5.88 10.91 NLPH - <50 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 04110/07 1679 - — — - - —
MW10 07/10/97 16.79 7.32 9.47 NLPH <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
MW10 10/08/97 18.79 — . — — - —
MW10 12M12/97 Well destroyed.
MW11 10117/95 18.04 772 10.32 MLPH 34,000 890 3,800 150 850 4,500
MW11 01/24/98 18.04 6.97 12.07 NLPH - 44,000 <500 3,600 1,200 2,100 9,800
MW 04/24/98 18.04 5.84 1220 NLPH — 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300

MW11 07/26/98 18.04 6.98 11.06 NLPH - 39,000 800 - 4,600 4,200 950 9,500




TABLE 1A '
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stafion 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alamada, California
{Page 12 of 18)

Woll Sampling ___ TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg _ MTBE 80218 MTDE 82608 B T E X

D Date {fmal) (fbgs) (fmsl) {bol) (uglL) {ug) fug/) {uol.) fugL) {wgll) {u:g)
MW11 10/30/96 18.04 754 10.50 NLPH — 53,000 990 == 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600
MW11 073187 18.04 5.00 13.04 NLPH - 23,000 - 310 170 2,500 940 4,300
MW11 o4/10/97 18.04 - e NLPH -- 29,000 200 e 1,200 440 970 6,400
MW11 0710/97 18.04 7.30 10.74 NLPH - 42,000 6§90 -— 1,700 870 1,800 12,000
MW11 10/08/97 18.04 762 10.42 NLPH - 42,000 1,100 - 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900
Mw11t 01/28/98 18.04 477 13.27 Nt.PH - 35,000 - 6,800 2,400 3,500 1,700 7.900
MwW11 04/14/98 18.04 4.68 13.36 NLPH - 15,000 an 1,200 1,700 250 S00 2,000
MW11 07/30/98 18.04 6.33 11N NLPH - 24,000 1,700 - 1,600 560 1,000 4,300
MW11 10/19/98 18.04 6.65 11.39 NLPH _— 29,000 1,700 -— 1,200 2,500 §20 4,900
MW11 D113/99 18.04 6.42 11.62 NLPH — 50,900 1,920 -— 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600
MwW11 D4/28/93 18.04 5.30 12.74 NLPH - 59,400 e 2,380 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970
MW11 07/09/99 18.04 6.22 11.82 NLPH —_ 51,600 4,630 e 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700
MW11 10/25/99 18.04 6,77 11.27 NLPH — 51,000 1,700 - 3,800 5,800 2,300 12,300
MWl 01/21/00 18.04 647 11.57 NLPH - 56,000 1,100 e 2,300 4,600 2100 11,600
MW11 04/14/00 18.04 5.09 12.95 NLPH - 42,000 2,100 - 3,000 2,800 1,600 8,000
MW11 06/16/00 18.04  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW11 07/058/00 18.04 5.93 121 NLPH - 32,000 3,900 e 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200
MW11 10/03/00 18.04 8.57 11.47 NLPH - 46,000 4,300 e 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900
MW11 01/02/01 18.04 6.48 11.58 NLPH 1,600c 44,600 4,200 - 3,800 3,600 1,300 6,500
MW11 04/02/01 18.04 544 12.60 NLPH 2,000 38,000 3,100 - 2,600 3,800 1,500 7.500
MWt 07/02/01 18.04 8.10 8.94 NLPH 2,300 45,000 3,000 ann 2,000 2,000 1,400 7,200
MW11 10/15/01 18.04 8.10 9.94 NLPH 1,400 55,000 2,600 e 5,100 5,700 1,900 9,100
MW1i1 Nov-01% 17.98  Well surveyed In compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
MW11 02/04/02 17.98 514 12.84 NLPH 2,430 37,800 1,910 - 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480
MW11 05/06/02 17.98 5.51 12.47 NLPH 3,000 27,200 1,350 1,984 1,420 1.580 1,110 4,860
MW11 nar2z2/02 17.98 8.63 11.35 NLPH 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360
MwW11 11/08/02 17.98 5.4 12.64 NLPH 3,680 26,000 246 are 1170 2,130 1,020 5,390
MW11 02/07/03 17.98 542 12.56 NLPH 4,360 50,000 1,400 = 3,660 4,500 1,820 8,600
MW11 05/02/03 17.98 517 12.81 NLPH 2,330 41,200 1,080 == 1,980 1,860 1,450 7.100
MW11 08/14/03 17.98 6.42 11.56 NLPH 5,480d 46,700 1,140 3,360 2,150 1,870 7.640
MW11 11114/03 17.98 8.29 11.59 NLPH 3,530d 45,800 240 - 2,070 3,300 2,010 8,680
MW11 03/01/04 17.98 4.58 13.40 NLPH 2,030d 5,540 - 61.7 246 350 205 204
MW11 06/16/04 17.98 5.83 12.15 NLPH 2,090d 48,100 580 = 2,040 2,160 2,430 10,100
MW 11 09/13/04 17.98 6.41 11.57 NLPH 3,220d 40,300 250 - 2,210 1,290 1,830 8,350
MW11 12/22/04 17.98 5.49 1249 NLPH 1.770d, 1 20,800 105 - 1,060 1,540 750 3,220
MW11 03/24/05 17.98 4.22 13.76 NLPH 643d 4,030 - : 800 64.0 521 114 532
MW11 06/14/05 17.98 5.42 12.56 NLPH 3,830d 36,800 -— 351 1,330 2,760 1,520 6,870
MW11 09/12/05 17.98 7.18 10.80 NLPH 4,020d 16,600 -— 245 1,050 795 1,080 4,190
MWt 1213/05 17.98 6.52 11.46 NLPH 2,6v70d 28,700 —_ 97.0 942 527 1,320 6,070
MWi2 10/17/85 16.30 8.38 .92 NLPH - <50 <5.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW12 01/24/96 16.30 4.86 11.44 NLPH - <50 5.0 - <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servics Station 7-0104
1725 Pari¢ Street
Alameda, Californla
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Well Sampling TOC “DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg _ MTBEB021B  MTBE 82608 B T E X

[le] Date {fmsly {fhas) (fms) (ugi) {wolL) o) /L) {pot) {ugl) fugh) {ugl)
MW12 04/24/96 16.30 4.48 11.84 NLPH - <50 <5.0 - <0.5 0.68 <05 0.72
Mw12 07/26/98 16.30 5.90 1040 NLPH — <50 <5.0 - (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5
MwW12 10/30/96 16,30 €.56 974 NLPH - <50 <5.0 e <(.b <058 Q.5 <0.5
MWw12 01/31/97 16.3D 4.57 11.73 NEPH - <50 <5.0 e <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW12 04/10/97 16.30 —-— -— - - - — - - - -— -_—
MW12 0710/97 18.30 - — o — - — - ane B - —_
MwW12 10/08/97 18.30 - - - — a=s - e - - — —
MwWi2 01/28/48 18.30 3.20 12.40 NLPH -— - — - e - — -—_
MWw12 04/14/98 16.30 .67 12.63 NLPH -— aem - . e - — — —_
MwW12 07/30/88 16.30 5.00 11.30 NLPH -— - - wms - -— — —
MwW12 10/19/98 16.30 o - NLPH - === - - - - = -an
MW12 61/13/99 16.30 6,19 1.1 NLPH - - e — - —— —— ane
MW12 04/28/99 16.30 453 11.77 - - —_ -
Mw12 07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Not monitored or samplad.
MwW12 06/16/00 18.30  Property transforred to Valero Refining Company.
Mwi2 07/05/00 - 04/02/01 Not monitored or sampied.
MW12 o7/02/01 16.30 834 7.96 NLPH - e --- .. - - — -
MWi2 10/15/01 16.30 e e === -— === - o - - - -
MWwi2 Nov-01 1615  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 raquirements.
MW12 02/04/02 - present Not monitored or sampled.

EW1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10,08 NLPH - 400a - - 40 <0.5 10 54
EW1 10/01/94 16.22 7.63 B8.59 NLPH --- 3,400a - - <0.5 4.4 30 11
EW1 01/13/95 16.22 11.4¢6 476 MNLPH e BH0a = 40 <0.5 12 16
EW1 04/27/85 16.22 15.47 0.76 MLPH .- - - - - _— -
EW1 08/03/95 16.22 13.85 237 NILPH e <126 590 - 2.7 <1.2 <1.2 <12
EW1 10/17/95 16.22 8.05 817 NILPH - 3,600 400 - 220 <0.5 160 36
EW1 01/24/96 16.22 11.07 5.15 NLPH - 64 260 - 4,3 <0.5 1.3 0.53
£w1 04/24/96 16.22 6.20 10.02 NLPH - 740 3,000 - 180 23 385 2.1
EwW1 Q7/26/96 16.22 13.93 2.29 NLPH ans <50 960 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW1 10/30/96 16.22 13.74 2.48 NLPH ane <50 5,300 ane 0.52 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW1 01/31/97 16.22 8.40 7.82 NLPH —— - . e P - —
EW1 04/10/97 16.22 — — — m—a e -—- - s -— - .
EWH 0710/97 16.22 -- - as - — . - - - — .-
EW1 10/08/97 16.22 - - - - —_ - - — — — —
EW1 o1/28/08 16.22 335 12,87 NLPH - — . -
EW1 04/14/98 16.22 3.52 1270 NLPH - — —
EW1 07/30/98 16.22 5.48 10.74 NLPH —_ — — —
EW1 10/19/98 16.22 577 10.45 NLPH - —_ -
EW1 01/13/09 16,22 5.49 10.73 NLPH - - - —
Ew1 04/28/99 18,22 4.31 1.9 NLPH —— - . - — - — -
EwW1 07/05/99 - 04/14/00 Not monltored or samplad.




TABLE 1A ,
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0104

1725 Park Stroat
Alameda, California
(Page 14 of 18)
Well Sampling TOC " DTW GW Elav. sUBJ TPHa  TPHg __ MTBEB021B  MTBE 62608 B T E X
_Ib Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) (ug/t) {19l (pg/t} (gL} {po/lL) (ugL) {ug/L) {rght)
EW1 08/16/00 16.22  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Ew1 07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not monitored or sampled.
EWH Nav-01 16,27  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EW1 02:04/02 168.27 - — - - — — -
EWH1 05/06/02 16.27 494 11.33 NLPH — — —
EWH1 08/22/02 @ 16.27 - - — —
Ew1 11/0B/02 16.27 3.80 1247 NLPH s — — — -
EW1 02/07/03 16.27 12.45 3.82 NLPH — - — R— —
EW1 05/02/03 16.27 .55 9.72 NLPH — — - -
EW1 08/14/03 16.27 - NLPH — - - -
EW1 11/44/03 16.27 - NLPH - — -
EwW1 03/01/04 16.27 - NLPH - — _ -
EW1 06/15/04 16.27 4.47 11.80 NLPH - — . - - —— — .
EW1 09/13/04 16.27 512 11.15 NLPH - - - - - -— — .
Ew1 12/22/04 18.27 417 1210 NLPH --- - - - o -— — -
EwW1 03/24/05 16.27 297 13.30 NLPH - - - — — - - .
EwW1 06/14/05 18.27 398 12.29 NLPH -e= - - - — — — -
EW1 09/12/05 18.27 1439 1.88 NLLPH - - - - — — - o
EwW1 12113/05 18.27 12,70 .57 NLPH —— -_— - - - —_ — —
Ew2 09/12/94 16.05 6.08 9.96 NLPH - 8,800a - - 2,000 79 180 290
Ew?2 10/01/94 16.05 7.32 8.73 NLPH - 9,500a - - 1,400 6.7 700 310
EwW?2 01/13/95 16.05 14,38 1.67 NLPH -— 5,700a e - 930 270 21 280
Ew?2 04/27/95 16.05 1523 0.82 NLPH - — un . - — — .
Ew2 08/03/95 16.05 7.19 8.86 NLPH - 830 1,600 - 170 27 36 84
Ewa 10/17/95 16.05 18.97 -2.92 NLPH - 180 3,600 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
Ew?2 01/24/96 16.05 20.32 -4.27 NLPH - 1,700 6,400 290 g2 14 170
Ew?2 04/24/96 16.05 8.46 8.59 NLPH —— 3,500 7,300 - 670 200 110 480
Ew2 07/26/96 16.05 16.50 -0.45 NLPH - 1,400 14,600 s 250 56 10 220
Ewz 10/30/96 16.05 20,30 -4.25 NLPH - 1,500 13,600 -- 200 44 8.8 190
Ew2 01/31/97 16.05 19.2t -3.16 NLPH e — - - - — - .
EW2 04/10/97 16.05 — — — - - — -
Ewz 07110/07 16.05 - -— - - — e e — — - -
Ew2 10/08/97 16.05 - -— e - — ae — — — — -
Ew2 01/28/28 16.05 3.35 12,70 NLPH — — v — aa —_ ann —
Ew2 04/14/98 16.05 345 12.60 NLPH - — .- . . —— — - —
Ew2 07/30/98 16.05 11.50 4.55 NLPH - — - - —
Ewz 10/19/98 16.05 567 10.38 NLPH - — - — — - —
Ewz 01/13/99 16.06 9.57 6.48 NLPH - - - — — — - —
Ew2 04728199 18.05 10.15 590 NLPH - - - - - — - -

Ew2 07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Not monitored or sampled.
Ew?2 06/16/00 16.05  Property transferred to Vatero Refining Company.




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
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Well Sampilng ToC DTW GW Elev. SUB.J TPHd TPHg _ MIBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl} (ug/L) (ugl) ug'L) (ugi) {ngl) {pgil) {Hg/L) {uglL)
Ew2 07/05/00 - TOA5/01 Mot monitored or sampled.
EW2 Nov-01 16.07  Woell survayad in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Ewz2 02/04/02 - present Not monitored or sampled.
EW3 09/12/94 16.02 612 - 9.90 NLPH 300a 44 58 12 3
EW3 10/01/94 16,02 10.52 5.50 NLPH - 140a .- -- 12 042 1.7 a7
EW3 01/13/95 18,02 18.13 211 NLPH - 280a - - 46" 76 1.2 6.6
EW3 04/27/95 16.02 23.07 -7.05 NLPH -_ - rem — _— : - - —
EwW3 08/03/95 16.02 2290 -6.88 NLPH - <200 1,400 - <20 <20 <20 <20
EW3 10/17/95 16.02 22.87 -6.85 NLPH —— 74 2,400 -— 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW3 Q1/24/96 16.02 20.97 -4.95 NLPH - 120 2300 . 16 <0.5 <0.5 <05
EW3 04/24/96 16,02 18.10 -2.08 NLPH - 180 3,800 --- 34 iz B9 11
EW3 07/26/98 16.02 13.14 2.88 NLPH —— 180 2,000 - 45 0.7 <(.5 2.1
EW3 10/30/96 16.02 9.24 6.78 NLPH - 660 2,800 - 60 8.2 <0.5 100
EW3 01/31/97 16.02 11.10 4.92 NLPH - -— - - - -~ e -
EW3 04/10/97 16.02 — - -— - - - -—- - ues ---
EW3 07/10/97 16.02 - - - - - . - - - - --
EW3 10/08/97 16.02 - - - ann - v — - —_ -
EW3 01/28/98 16.02 342 12.60 NLPH - - e - . — -
EwW3 04/14/98 18.02 350 12.62 NLPH - - — -on
EW3 07/30/98 16.02 18.57 -2.55 NLPH - - e - — - - es
EW3 10/19/98 16.02 5.65 10.37 NLPH - - - - — - ann -
EW3 01/13/99 16.02 13.85 217 NLPH m— —- L —_ --- ses -
EWa 04/28/09 16,02 4.52 11.50 NLPH - ane - - - -— - —
EW3 07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Mot monitored or sampled.
EW3 06/16/00 16.02  Property fransfored to Valero Refining Company.
EW3 07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not monitored ar sampled.
EW3 Nov-01 16.08  Well surveyad in compliancs with AB 2886 requirements.
EW3 02/04/02 16.08 - - - — wan - -- - - - -
EW3 05/06/02 16.08 5.38 10.70 NLPH — - - --- — - - -
EW3 08/22/02 16.08 13.00 3.08 NLPH -— - - - waa - - -
Ew3 11/08/02 16.08 419 11.89 MLPH - e --- - wer — .-
EwW3 02/07/03 16.08 21.15 -5.07 NLPH - — —
EW3 05/02/03 16.08 23.50 742 NLPH — -— —— aen --- wan —
Ew3 0B8/14/03 16.08 6.07 10.01 NLPH — - -— -— aem — - -
EW3 11/14/03 16.08 6.04 10.04 NLPH — - — . - —— - - —
EW3 03/01/04 16.08 3.88 12.10 NLPH — - — - — - - —
Ew3 06/158/04 16,08 4.80 11.28 NLPH — - - “v - . - —
EW3 09/13/04 16.08 5.56 10.52 NLPH - - — - — — - —_
EW3 1222104 16.08 4.51 11.57 NLPH — — e - -— - —_ -
EW3 03/24/05 18.08 323 12.85 NEPH — - o - -— - - e
EW3 08/14/05 16.08 4.3 11.77 NLPH -— - - - - - - -




TABLE 1A .
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Callfornia
{Page 16 of 18}

Well Sampiing TOC DTW GW Elav. SUBJ TPHd TPHg __ MIBE 60218 MITBE 82608 B T 3 X

D Date {imsl) {togs) {fmsl} {ugL) {ug) {Hgt) o) {wo/L) (ug/L) {ugh) (ng/L)
EW3 09/12/05 16.08 32.48 -16.40 NLPH - - - -- - —_ - e
EW3 12113/05 16.08 5.66 10.42 NLPH — - e ane .- —_ _ -—
EW4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 1092 NLPH . 4,000a - - 1,700 12 210 77
EW4 10/01/94 16.61 7890 - 87 NLPH e 460a - - 100 1.5 15 11
EW4 01/13/95 16.61 11.36 5.25 NLPH —- 520a -— - 89 88 L E:] 82
EW4 04/27/95 16.81 16.30 031 MNLPH - - - Lo - - — -—
EW4 D8/03e5 16.81 6.45 10.16 NLPH - 42,000 17,000 - 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200
Ew4 1017/95 16.61 15.89 0.72 NLPH - a2 2,600 - 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EW4 01/24/96 16.61 8.03 10.58 NLPH e 220 9,200 —- 79 25 2.9 10
EwW4 04/24/96 16.61 497 11.64 NLPH - 4,600 860 - 49 38 69 1,100
Ew4 07/26/98 16.61 6.54 10.07 NLPH — 2,800 15,000 - 610 6.2 200 300
EW4 10/30/28 18.61 6.53 10.08 NLPH -— 550 3,400 - 68 1" <25 ral
EwW4 01/31/87 16.61 3.98 12,63 NLPH aan - - - - aem - e
EwW4 o4/10/87 16.61 - - — - - - - - - - san
EW4 071007 16.61 -~ - - - - -
EW4 10/08/87 16.61 - - -— - - e au- - ann - e
EwW4 01/28/98 16.61 322 13.39 NLPH - - - - - - - -
Ewa 04/14/98 16.61 3.20 13.41 MLPH — - - - - = — -
Ew4 07/30/98 16.61 4.8% 11.72 MLPH — - e - - aen — -—
Ew4 10/19/98 16.61 5.16 11.45 NLPH — - - - - aas — —_
EW4 01/13/99 16.61 8.57 11.04 NLPH —_ - - - = P — -—
EwW4 04/28/99 16.61 4.27 12.34 NLPH - — - == - - - -
EwW4 07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Not monitored or sampled.
EW4 08/16/00 16.81  Property fransferred to Yalero Refining Company.
EW4 07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not monitored or sampled.
EW4 Nov-01 1668  Waell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EW4 02/04/02 - present Not monilored or sampled.
EWS 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 NEPH — 180a —- - 26 17 11 12
EWS5 10/01/94 16.51 11.83 4.68 NLPH — 130a — - 16 0.92 5.7 8.5
EWS5S 01/13/95 16.51 12,54 g7 NLPH - 130a - - 0.6 0.8 0.6 29
EWS 04/27/95 16.51 131 3.40 NLPH —-— - — - - - - -
EWS 08/03/95 16.51 11.89 4,52 NLPH —_ 70 210 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
EWS 10/17/95 16.51 13.43 3.08 NLPH -— 78 50 - 15 <05 <0.5 30
EWS 01/24/96 18.51 9.72 8.79 NLPH - 2,500 350 . - 280 66 22 370
EWS 04/24/06 18.51 8.13 8.38 NLPH -—- 5,400 400 - 690 240 380 1,300
EWS 07/26/66 16.51 10.00 6.51 NLPH — 850 B4 e 82 25 2.4 100
EWS 10/30/96 16.51 2.82 6.69 NLPH — 1,200 6B -- 110 51 22 120
EWb 01/31/97 16.61 2.00 7.51 NLPH -— e - -— . - — —
EWS 04/10/97 16.51 - - - -
EWS o7/10/97 16,51 — - — - - —




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califomia

{Page 17 of 18)

Well Sampling  TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPrlg  MTBE B021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X

ID Date {tmsl) {fbgs) (fmsl) {ug/Ly (g {ugt) ugl) {ug) {uol) {pol) (ug)
EWS5 10/08/97 16.51 - - . - — i - — s e —
EWs 01/28/98 16.51 as4 1297 NLPH - — - —
EWS 04/14/98 16.51 3.65 12.86 NLPH - - . . — - . -
EWS 07/30/98 18.51 7.63 B.88 NLPH — —- —- —— — — - ——
EW5 10/19/98 16.51 875 10.76 NLPH - - - - - - - -
EWS 01/13/98 16.51 7.03 9.48 NLPH - —- - —- — . — -
EW5S 04/28/39 16.51 8.80 n NLPH - - - - — — —
EwWS5 07/09/99 - 04/14/00 Mot monitored or samplad. :
EWS5S 06/16/00 16.51 Property tranaferrad to Valero Refining Company.
EWS5 07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Net monitored or sampled.
EWS5S Nov-01 16.87 Woall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
EW5 02/04/02 16.67 —_ — .- —_— - — - — - - —
EW5 05/06/02 16.67 4.78 11.89 NLPH - - - — — - — —
Ews 08/22/02 16.67 6.61 10.06 NLPH === - g - - .. _— —
Ews 11/08/02 16.67 374 1293 NLPH - -— - - - - — —_
EWS 02/07/03 1667 6.40 1027 NLPH - - -— — — — - —
EWS 05/02/03 16.67 591 10.76 NLPH -— —
EWS 08/14/03 16.67 6.28 10.3¢9 NLPH —_ — — e - — — -
EWS5S 11/14/03 16.67 6.19 10.48 NLPH -— - — — - — — ——
EWS 03/01/04 16.67 4,02 12.65 NLPH — -— —_— . - —- —- aen
EWS 06/15/04 16.67 497 11.70 NLPH — - — —— - - — —
EW5S 09/13/04 16.67 547 11.20 NLPH —_ - — .- - - — —
EWS 12/22/04 16.67 4,71 11.96 NILPH - — —_ - —— — — —_
EWS 03/24/05 16.67 3.15 13.52 NLPH - — - —- - - — —
EWS 06/14/05 16.67 4.28 12.39 NLPH - — - - - - - —
EWS 0911205 16.67 7.46 a9.21 NLPH e - - - - . -— ———

EWS5 12113105 16.67 547 11.20 NLPH — - -— — - — - —_




TABLE 1A .

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

Total volatie hydrocarbons by DHS ALUFT Manual Method.

Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.

Diesal-range hydrocarbons reportedly detacted In bailer blank; result is suspect.

TPHJ was datected in the sample; howaver, the detections do not resemble the typical diesel pattern.

Waell inaccessile.

Analyte detected In laboratory method blank; resultis suspect.

Concentration estimated. Analyla exceeded calibration range, Reanalysls not performed due 1o holding time requirements.

1725 Park Streat
Alamada, California
(Page 18 of 18)

Notas: Data prior to Second Quarter 2000 provided byﬁelta Environmenlal Consultants, no.
susd = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

TCC = Tap of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

DTW = Depth to water.

GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum [s mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 6030/8015 (modified).
TPHd = Tatal patroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modifled).
MTBE 80218 = Mathy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad B021B.
MTBE B260B = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad B260B,
BTEX = Bsnzene, ioiuene, ethylbenzens, and folal xylenes analyzed using EPA Methad 8021B.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorosthane analyzed using EPA Method 8280B.

TAME = Tartlary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

TBA = Terilary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad B260B.

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8280B.

NLPH = Nb liquid-phase hydrocarbons.

SPL = Separate-phase liquids present,

fmsl = Feet gbove mean sea lavel.

fogs = Feet below ground surface.

ND = Not detectad at or above laboraiary reporting limits.

e = Mot sampled.
poil = Micrograms per liter.

Honi
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of &)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-0CA EDB DIPE Ethanol

iD Date (Hg) {ughL) {pg/L) (o) (egl) (nglt) (o't
MW1 09/12/84 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these anaiytes.
MWt 0B/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 297 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 423 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 08/15/04 - — — - - .- <100
MW 09/13/04 - — -— «en -- - ) -
MW 12/22/04 e e - - - - -
MW1 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 3,020 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 <50.0
Mwi1 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 6,590 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mwi1 08/12/05 <0.560 <0.500 10,900 <0,500 <0.600 «<D.600 <50.0
MW1 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 6,580 <0.500 <0.500 <0.600 <50.0
Mw2 09/12/94 - D4114/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw2 08/16/00 - Proplery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Mw2 07/06/00 - 10/15/01 Nol analyzed for these analytes.
MW2 02/04/02 69 en - -— - - -
Mw2 05/06/02 252 <0.50 44.8 «0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
Mw2 08/22/02 178 - - - - -
Mw2 11/08/02 83 - - --- --- -
MW2 02/07/03 <50 -— -
Mw2 05/02/03 56 - -
Mw2 08/14/03 62 n- - -- - - -
Mw2 11/14/03 132 - --- - - - -
MW2 03/01/04 <0.50 «(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .-
M2 0B/15/04 - - <100
Mwz 09/13/04 - aa
Mwz 12/22/04 .- - - -- - e
Mw?2 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 k14 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0
Mwz2 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 41.1 1.80 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mw2 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 181 «0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mw2 12/13/05 <0.500 «{.500 159 <0.500 <0.500 0.680 <50.0
MW3 08/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWa 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 194.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 -
MW3 08/22/02 - 1114/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/01/04 <0,50 <0.50 3550.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwW3 08/15/04 - <100
MW3 09/13/04 - — -




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 2 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA #,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol

ID Date (ugh) (vgiL) (hg/L) {Hgt) {ug/L) (gl {ugh-)
MWw3 12/22/04 n
MW3 03/24/05 <{.50 <0.50 12,600 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW3 06/14/05 <0.50 <050 10,500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <60.0
MW3 05/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 16,100 10.4 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mw3 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 3,530 5.04 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW4 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW4 06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Mw4 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 05/06/02 0.8 «<0.50 499.0 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MwW4 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not anatyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 1,780 <0.50 «0,50 <0.50 -
Mw4 08/15/04 - - - - <100
Mw4 09/13/04 - -— - - -—-
M4 12/22/04 “e- - - - —
Mwd 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 8,880 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mw4 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 5,850 220 0,50 <0.50 <50.0
MWw4 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 7,230 <0.500 <0.500 «().500 <50.0
Mw4 12M13/06 <0.500 <0.500 3,780g 3.49 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW5 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS5 06/16/00 - Proptery Iransferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWSE 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 306 <0.50 <D.50 3 -
MWS5 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 528 <0.50 <0.50 1 -
MWS D8/15/04 -— -— - -— <100
Mw5 09/13/04 - -— - - - -
Mw5 12/22/04 - - - — s -
MW5 03/24/05 <0.50 <050 1,560 <0.50 <0.50 1.30 <50.0
MwW5 0614/05 <0.50 <0.50 908 <0.50 <0.50 1.70 <50.0
MWs 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 1,130 13.6 <0,500 <0.500 <50.0
MW5 12/13/056 <0.500 <0.500 a78 16.5 «<0.500 1.01 <50.0
MW 00/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS 08/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWE 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWe 05/06/02 <0.50 Q.50 32 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for thesa analytes.
MW6 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwe 08/15/04 - - - <100
MWB 09/13/04 - -— -




TABLE 1B
ADDITIGNAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californta
(Page 3 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol

D Date {ug/L) {ug) {ug/L) (gL} {ug/L) (g} {(ng/L)
Mg 12/22/04 an -— - —
Mwe 03/24/05 <050 <0.50 14,700 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0
MWe6 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 22,800 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6 09/12/05 <0500 «{.500 15,400 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwe 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 §,6400 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW7 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW7 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for thesa analytes.
MW7 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 144 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 —
MW7 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 03/m/04 <0.50 <0.60 295 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.60 —_—
MW7 0815/04 - — -- - - <100
MW7 09/13/04 — - — - -
MW7 12/22/04 - - - - e
MW7 03/24/05 <0.50 <0.50 163 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW7 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 878 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW7 08/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 8,910 <0.500 <0.500 <0.800 <50.0
MW7 12/13/05 <0.500 0,500 683 <{).500 «0,500 «<0.500 <500
Mwe po9/12/94 - 01/13/82 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mwa 04/28/99 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <050 <(.50 <0.50 -
MWE 07/05/59 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8 06/16/00 - Proptery ransterred to Valero Refining Company.
MwWa 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8 05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <060 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed tor these analytes.
MWB8 03/01/04 <0,60 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
Mwa (6/15/04 --- -— - - — <100
Mwa 08/13/04 s - -— . --- - —
MWwa 12/22{04 --- - --- - -
mwa 03/24/05 <0.50 <(.80 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <50.0
Mwa 06/14/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mwa 09/M12/05 <0.500 <0.500 46.2 <0.500 <{.500 <0500 <50.0
MWsa 12/13/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.200 <50.0
Mwo 09/12/84 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mwg 08/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytas.
MwWo 05/08/02 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWo 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analyles.

Mweo 03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50




TABLE 1B f
ADDITIONAL CUMUL ATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 4 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol
ID Date {ug/L) {(ngL) (L) {ugh) (ugL) (Hgt) (uglt)

Mwa 06/15/04 - - <100
MWE  09M13/04 - — - - —
MWa 12/22/04 - - -- -
Mwa 03/24/05 <Q.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.00
Mwe 06/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWS 09/12/05 <().500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwe 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 <i0.0 <0.900 <0.500 «0.500 <60.0
MW10 00/12/84 - 10/08/97 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 12/12/97 - Well destroyed.
MW11 00/12/34 - 04/14/00 Mot analyzed for these analytes.

MW 06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 14 07/05/00 - 62/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 05/06/02 1.00 <050 att <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW 11 08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1i1 03/01/04 <(.50 <050 21 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 -
MW11 06/15/04 - - <100
MW11 09/13/04 - - —_ - .- - e
MW11 12/22/04 - - - -
MW 1 03/24/06 <0.60 <0.5D <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW11 06/14/05 <0.50 <050 49.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW11 09/12/05 <0.500 <0.500 242 <0.500 <0,500 <0.560 <50.0
MW11 12/13/05 <0.500 <0.500 T0.8 <0.500 «<0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mw12 10/17/85 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW12 06/16/00 - Proptery transfered to Valero Refining Company.
MwWi2 07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EWA 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for thess analytes.

EWA 06/6/00 - Proplery transferred to Valero Refining Company.

EW1 07/05/00 - present Mot analyzed for these analytes.

Ewz 00/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW2 0&/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.

EW2 07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW3 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

Ewa 06/86/00 - Proplery transterred to Valero Refining Company.

EW3 07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0104

Less lhan the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

Total votatile hydrocarbons by DHS AUFT Manual Method.

Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1965,

Diesel-range hydracarbons reportedily detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.

TPHd was detacted In the sample; however, the detections do not resemble the lypical diesel pattem.

Waell inaccessible.

Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Concentralion estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not parformed due o holding time requirements.
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1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 5)
Wall Sampling ETBE TAME TBA T.2DCA ECB DIFE Ethanal
D Date (pgh) (ug/l) g/l (/L) (/L) {ug) {ugt)
EW4 09/12/24 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for thesa analytes.
EW4 06/16/00 - Proptery transferred 1o Valero Refining Company.
EW4 07/05/00 - prasent Not analyzed for these analytes.
EWs 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
EWS 0B/16/00 - Proptery transfered to Valero Refining Company.
EWE 07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

Notes: Dala prior to Second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc. |
suBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness In feet. |
TOC = Top of wall casing elevation; datum Is mean sea level,

DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elav. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.

TPHy = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method S030/8015 (modified).

TPHd = Total petroieum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (moditied).
MTBE 80218 = Maethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 82608 = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, sthylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethana analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohot analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
NLPH = No liquii-phase hydrocarbons.

SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.

fogs = Feet below ground surface.

ND = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits.

- = Not sampled.
pafl = Micrograms per liter.




TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exoon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Qakland, California
(Page 1 0of 2)

Well Date TOG Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Caslng Wéll Screened Slot Filter Pack Filtesr
ID Well Elev. Diameter of Boring Depth Diametsr Casing Interval Size Interva! Pack

Instalied {fmsl) {Inches) {tbgs} (tbgs) {inches) Material {fbgs) {Inches} {fbgs) Material
MW1 a 1988 17.29 NS 22 NS NS NS B-22 NS NS NS
MW2 a 1988 16.39 NS 16 NS NS NS 3-15 NS NS NS
MW3a 1988 17.02 NS 16 NS NS NS 4-15 NS NS NS
MW4aa 1088 17.20 NS 21 NS NS NS 4-18 NS NS NS
MWEa 1988 16.64 NS 21 NS NS NS 5-20 NS NS NS
M36 a 1888 17.31 NS 21 NS NS NS 5-20 NS NE NS
MW7 a 1988 17.06 NS 40 NS NS NS 318 NS NS NS
MWB 05.’05/93 16.24 B 21.6 19 2 PVC 5-19 0.020 3.5-19 #3 Sand
MwWg 05/05/93 15.66 8 19 18 2 PVG 518 0.020 3.5-19 #3 Sand
MW10 12/12/97 - Well destroyed.
MWl h 1985 17.88 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
MW12b 1955 16.15 8 20 20 2 PVC 5-20 0.020 4-20 #3 Sand
EWla Dec. 1891 16.27 NS 41 NS NS NS 5-36 NS NS NS
EW?2a Dec. 1991 16.07 NS 40 NS NS NS 5-35.5 NS NS NS
Ewda Dec. 1991 16.08 NS 40 NS NS NS 5-35.5 NS NS NS
Ewda Dec. 1991 15.69 NS 405 NS NS NS 4-35.6 NS NS NS
EWS5a Dec. 1991 18.67 NS 41 NS NS NS 5-40 NS NS NS




TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 2)

Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Scresned Slot Filter Pack Filter
D Well Elev. Diamster of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack

Installed {fmsl) (inches) {fbgs) {fbgs) {inches) Material {fhgs) {inches) {thgs) Material
swi 11/10/93 NS 8 205 20 2 PVC 17.5-20 0.010 16-20 Pea Gravel
SM1 11/10/93 NS ) 8 20.5 20 2 PVC 17.5:20 0.010 16-20 Pea Gravel
VWi 11/10/93 NS 8 7 7 2 F'VC. 457 0.020 | 4-7 #3 Sand
Vw2 1110/83 NS B 7.5 7 2 PVC 4.5.7 0.020 4-7 #3 Sand
Notes:
TOC Elev. = Top of well casing elevation; datum ks mean sea level.
fms! = Feet above mean sea level,
fogs = Feet below ground surface.
NS = Not specified/Not available.

a = Boring logs unavaliable; data obtained by using cross sections from ERV's Sife Congeptual Model, dated August 2, 2002.
b = Boring logs unavailable; data obtained from Defta Environmental's Proposed Additional Hydrogeologic investigative Work,

dated November 15, 1894; data are approximate values.
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

‘é Mccampbe“ Analytical’ Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maing2mecampbeil.com

Alisto Engineering Grp. Client Project ID:  #10-210-21/003; Xtra Date Sampled:  01/04/06
0il .

2737 North Main Street, Ste 100 Date Received:  01/04/06
Client Contact: Chris Reinheimer Date Reported:  01/09/06

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/09/06

WorkOrder; 0601038
Jamuary 09, 2006

Dear Chris:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 3  analyzed samples from your #10-210-21/003; Xtra Qil project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

y‘a

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




3 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
K McCampbell A na]ytica] , Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
i

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-nuil: nzing@mecampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Grp. Client Project ID: #10-210-21/003; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/04/06
2737 North Main Street, Ste 100 Date Received: 01/04/06
Client Contact: Chris Reinheimer Date Extracted: (1/05/06-01/10/06
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/05/06-01/10/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW50308 Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0601038
Lab [D Client [D Matrix | . TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
B01A MW-1 W sa000a | 5400 | 8800 | 3500 | 970, 3700 100 © 96
002A MW-2 W | 7300sh | ND<zsO | 1 | 18 80 47 10! 13
003A - MW-3 W ND ND ND | ND : ND - ND 1101
003A MW-4 LW 200008 100 740 350 930 2000 10 107
005A QC-1 W 46000a | s00 | BS0 3300 | 90 3700 100 94
S S e ; i
: i ‘
; i
; 1
i :
_ i
— | _ - :
Reporting Limit for DF=1, | .w ; S0 | 5.0 o5 | o0s | 05 05 1 pgl
ND means not detected ator ; - : - -
above the reparting limit ‘ S NA | NA ; NA NA NA ‘ NA 1 img/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product:eit/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The tollowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is signiticant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fractian) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does
nat appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); [) one to a few isolaied non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m),no recognizable pattern; n) TPH{g) range non-
target isolated peaks subiracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request. P

DHS Certification No. 1644 - J'M/ﬁmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




[ ) . 110 2nd Avenue South. D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
F McCampbell Analytlca], Inc, Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
F

Website: www.mceanpbell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Alisto Engineering Grp. Client Project ID: #10-210-21/003; Date Sampled: 01/04/06
Xtra Oil -
2737 North Main Street, Ste 100 Date Received: 01/04/06
Client Contact: Chris Reinheimer Date Extracted: 01/04/06
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/05/06
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3sinC Analytical methods:  SW3C15C Work Order: 0601033
Lab 1D Client [ID ) Matrix TPH{(d) DF % 88
060{038-0018B MW-1 : W 2900,d 10 1 104
0601038-002B MW-2 W 14,000,a,d.h N (i B 1)
0611038-003B MW-1 W ND _ 104
0601038-004B MW-4 ' W ‘ 2800,d Co 104
! S _—
| |
! |
i ) ! o
| |
| H
Reparting Limit for DF =]; W 50 : g/l
ND means not detected at or f :
above the reporting Limit : 3 | NA ! NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, scil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/sil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# ¢luttered chromatopram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract. i

+The following descriptions of the TPH chrematogramn are cursery in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unm.ditied or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢} aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; ) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighler than water immiscible sheen/product is present: i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 val. % sediment; k) keroseneskerosene range/ict fucl range: D bunker oil: m) fuel 0il; n) stodddrd solvent/mineral spirit.

DE: Certification No, 1644 Wi L/Tf‘-’mgala Rydelius, Lab Manager




119 2nd Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

F’i McCampbel] AnalyticaL Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecarmpbeli.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.Q. Sample Matrix; Water QC Matrix: Water WarkOrder: 0601038
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 19719 Spiked Sample I1D: D601037-003A
Analyte Sarnple ,,S,Ei,kid, MS MESDi« ﬁMS-MSD LCS % LCSD iLCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Hg/L pg/L | % Rec. © % Rec. ‘ % RPD % Rec. ! % Rec. ! % RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ ND _ 60 Loz . 105 i 2.57 103 105 1.51 70-130 ¢+ 70-130
MFBEiﬁ - ND‘_RV 10 8%.1 - RO.B L 9.79 935 N 937 7 0.229 70-130 ;. 70-130
Benzene ND 0 104 143 ! 0.484 9R8.3 95.7 271 70-130 - 70-130
'['(;I;c;ei I Vﬁ”l.\i'ls‘“k B “-10 104 “ 104 ; 0 9.7 ! 97.3 2.3677 "70-71 3[} 7—0 - BO
Giyloenzene | ND | 10 | 103 105 P2 lo o 88 . 204 T0-130 1 76-130
Xylenes . - ND 30 103 3 0 100 99.7  0.334 70-130 ) 7;) - 130
Y55 107 10 109 107 1.20 103 100 2.99 70 - 130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extracticn batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 18719 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Exfracted Date Analyzed
. 0601038-001 A 1/04/06 1:07 PM 1710/06  1/10/06 7:47 PM | 0601038-002A L0406 1:33 PM /0706 LAO7/06 7:10 AM

- 0601038-003A 1/04/06 12:17 PM 1/06/06 1/06/06 9:18 AM | 0601038-004A 1/04/06 12:42 PM 1/05/06 1/05/06 8:20 PM
y | H
. 0601038-003A 1/(4/06 1:07 PM 1/10/06 1/10/06 8:16 PM | i

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation.
% Recavery = 100 * (M5-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS { MSD spike recoveries and / ar %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons; a) the sample is innomogenous AND
cantains significant concentrations cf analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike racavery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FIiD.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and mairix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dusfio high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 E ' QA/QC Officer

WV,
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] 110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
.lﬁé McCampbel] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
e

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix;: Waler QC Matrix: Water WorkCrder: 0601038
EPA Method: SWa05C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 19704 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte 7 Sample | Spiked MS 1 MSD MSM?D_ __ECS | LCSD :LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pa/l uglL | %Rec. %Rec. %RPD |%Rec.|%Rec.: %RPD | MS/MSD 'LCS/LCSD
TPH{d) N/A _ 1000 NA 1 NA N/A 922 I 924 : 0.264 N/A 70 -130
SHSS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 88 . 86 : 1.66 N/A I 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 19704 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Cate Sampled Date Extracted Date Anaiyzed
06010380018 T 1/04/06 1:07 PM L04/06 10506 5:16 AM | 0601038-002B 1/04/06 133 PM 1/04/06  1/05/06 2:59 AM
0601038-003B 1/04,’03[2:17 PM 1/04/06 l/OS/Oﬁ_ £:50 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; M50 = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboraiery Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS ' MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fail outside of labaratory acceptance criteria due 10 one or mere of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomagencus AND
cantains significant concentrations of analyte refative 1o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not encugh sample t¢ perform mairix spike and matrix spike duplicata.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample diluted due to High matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




119 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

@ MCCampbe“ Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925.798.1622

Wetsite: www.mecampbell.comt E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com ]

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix; Water WorkQrder; 0601038
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 19720 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS i MSD MS-MSD LCS ‘ LCSD iLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

g | pot | %Rec. | %Rec.| %RPD | %Rec. | %Rec.; %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD

>

TPH{d} N/A 1000 N/,

oA T A 928 94 | 129 Na  Do70-130

788: NiA 2500 | NA | ONA T NA 98 99 L4 NA | 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were ND less than the method RL with the fallowing exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 19720 SUMMARY
Sample iD Date Sampled [Date Exiracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampted Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0601038-004B  LAO4/06 1Z41PM L0406 1/05/06 12:42 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LGSD = Labaoratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviatian,
% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceplance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomagenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte refative to the amaunt spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix inferferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform marix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to Bigh matrix ar anaivte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
! | 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

| (925) T98-1620
Reportto:

Chris Reinheimer
Alisto Engineering Grp.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD ™' = ™

WorkOrder: 0601038 ClientID: AEGL EDF: NO

TEL: (925) 279-5000
FAX: (925) 279-5001

Billto: Requested TAT: 5 days
Accounts Payable
Alisto Engineering Grp.

2737 North Main Street, Ste 100 ProjectNo: #10-210-21/003; Xtra Oil 2737 North Main Street, Suite 100 Date Received:  01/04/2006
Walnut Creek, CA 94587 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 01/04/2006
I ___Reqs'ei!?i',?eits (Seelegendbetow})
Sample 1D ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hod| 1 [ 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 L? 8 [ s [0 ] 11| 12
osoto3s-001 | MW water  [1/4/06 1:07:00PM | []| A | B | -
0601038-002 MWz Waler | 1/4/06 1:33:00PM | []1| A | B |
0601038-003 | Mw-3 ' Waler  1/4/06 12: 170°F’M (1| A | B ] N _
0601038-004 - Mw4 Waler  [1/4/06 12:42:00PM| []| A B !
oso1038-005 | Qc-1 Water | 1/4/06 1:07:00PM | [] | A 0 ] L1
Test Legend:
(1] ememExw | (2] _wapw | EI ) e 2
o A el R S R 1 ]
T [12] ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Projuct fgrmalion:

Report To:

Samples Submittad Yo:

e i i

Project No: 10-210-21/003 Congultank: Alisto Engineering Group Laboiatory: MeCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Project Title: Xtra Cif Address! 2737 North Main Sleet #3100 Address: 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7
Location: 1701 Park 81, Alameda, CA Walnut Creek, CA 94557 Pacheco, CA 94553
Sampler's Name:; Contact: Chris Reinheimer Contact: Sample Receiving
{print} Larry Buenveriida Phane: {925y 279-5000 [Phane: 926-796-1620
\ Fax: (925) 279-5001 Fax: 925.798-1622
Sampler's Signature: Bill To: Shipment Method: Lab Counar
Consultant: Alisto Engineering Group
{ Address; 2737North Main Street Air Bilt Number:
L Walnut Creek, CA 94538
TURK ARQUND TIME ANALYSIS
AUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour 5 Day Standard
e
(1014 days) o
=F —_
[] . ] gg| 2
58| 8
@ | o
8 T
s | B COMMENTS
Sample 1D. Date Time # Containers Matrix -
MW-1 1/8/2006 , 501 4 H20 X X | Presarvalive: HCL Voas, Unpresarved Ambar Lilar
Mw.2 /62006 l 33 1?73 4 Hzo x X Preservativa: HCL Voas, Unpreserved Amber Litar
Mw-3 vezoos” | {247 ) 1 Hzo X X Preservative: HGL Voas, Unpreserved Aningr Liter
NMW-4 1iBI2006 ‘l‘*i 4 H2D X X Preservative: HOL Voas, Unpreserved Amber Liter
Qc-1 1/6/2006 \B’O‘, 4 H20 X & o Presarvalive: HCL Voas, Unpresarved Amber Liler

Presenvalive: HOL Voas, Unpresarved Amber Litar
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AFPROPRIATR /
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Ralinguished Bl/ ) mo\a[ Timn': j {_O Receiwf%//éx.,»- ‘\\ I}“f:j ; !;QLT Time: ':,_\.\:,
=7 TR P e o TP 53
HelinqulsheiMr — Tim: i Raceived By: Dale’: Time: ¢

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
1
2)

3)

CHAIN.XLS

Bal Cave Wash




